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Seiense Hall, Jue 20, 1932 

SS 

Weukesha, Wisconsin 

Doar Mr, Kurens: é = 

I had dolaycd reply to your forner letter to see how things : 

wore coming out before I loave to work in New York state a wook from today. 

ly osaistaxt vas wiable to koop up with the work and loaves today ab noon, 

: I have taken on miothor boy at uy om oxpenss to finish up uy orders for tubes. 

_ Ethink he ean get those for you done before I Leave although it might bo 

possible that I would have to leave the drafting of the Legend to you. . 

"However, I vill do uy best. I havo boon overuhelmod with samples this spring 
but have trasings up to whose I a in examining semples and have only a few 

shallow volls loft to look at. 3 wo Gand get Baxter Strest dane we will do 

Moorland Avenue enyway. Will write again toward the end of the week. 

Vory truly yours, 

\ 

z : : A : = | 

= ; ; pera
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Jamuary 25, 1986 : i 

W.G.Kirchoffer 
22 N. Caroll Street 

: Madison, Wisconsin : 

Dear Sirs : x ‘ 

I am enclosing two copies of a blue print log of 
the City Well #4 at Brodhead, Wisconsin. 77g. eae 

J Yours very truly, } 

S WISCONSIN GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

In Charge of Well Records 

FIT:JH | gen 
. \ 7 

au



Auge 16, 1935 

ur. Willian Foorstor, : 

Re 3y Kownskum, Tig “heconsta 

Doar Sirt : 

Your Lotter of the 19th and the samplo vere tumed over tO Nd. 
So far as Z could see the material is a sandy clay which is part of tho ; 
glaciol drist or surface material. 2% io not at all like any of tho bed rock 
of your vicinity. I think thet the slow drilling is due te the toughmess of tho 
SF ee ee eee ee Possibly some of 
the sand 5 eS et eee ee eee 

of drilling, You might find thet gravel. would help better. Somo of these : 
clave glgo curd to pe oy shh driving do ae Some drillors uso a special 
bat which cuts cut chunks of clay of tryang to mix 4¢ up with water. 
You might try making one of these from a length of pipe whieh will run in the 
holo. fg & pewgpdien fh dpe gpa yorlig en tine aaah wit ee dap Awa yn 

ee Oe ee es ee ee the side of from 

: ES thee 4s anyhing clso I con help you with please let me know. 

F, Te Thmites, in charge of woll rocords, 
WISCONSD) GROLOGICAL SURVEY d



May 23, 1985 

Mr. As Pe Kurens, Supt. of Setorworks, zs 
Wonkeshe, “iseonsin 

Does lire Kuranze 

In checking over ay notes I found thet I had never told 

you of a good textbook of geology. “{tor asking several others 

I find that there is a new book by & Be Branson aud We Ae Surry 

whieh fs published by the MoGrawHill book Go. J looked over a 

 gopy end found thet it is exsepsionshiy wall dliustrutol. tho | 

robeil price is 48-75. es 

; Se ten token the Bev bine board with guused on sunplos 

for your nev well whenever we regeive ihe sampLose I have engaged 

: @ Waukesha student, Jason Gricseli, to do this work. 4s it is 

experimental, I proably will make no charge other than for trans- 

portebion if thet is required. Hh yom Goubyw' 3 Mies Ser Oe TAA 

up the old tubes and will make no charge for this unless for trans 3 

portation. oe / oe : 

. Vory truly yours, : 
: s = 

Pe Ge Rates Ss 

: Ny ~ : 

: £ ‘ : 

Z : 3 Bf eG : 

3 Zi es 
Po : ee 

= = x



: Bey 20, 1935 

mr. J He Bamanenhy Cnty Agrteutturel, sgmity 3 : 

Deas Sart : a 

in reply to yours of tho 15th the woll in question de evidoutly : 

what ic know 28 0 “blowing woll." Tho causa of the noise ie the change es 

in skooupheric pressure wuich ia associaied with the storm The air in tho : 

earth waich is cabraped in sume porous spot equelises pressure with the : 

— gdmpaphare outside through the wall. 46 this well ands in Lnestone i 
| @onchude that the airy is in sither crevices or ceverus, Blowing wolis are ee 

not uncomamn in other puts of the abate. 

Very truly yours, — 

PDR gg soe eps ody



May 6, 1932 

lie, Pred Kiesner 

Kiesner's Restaurant 

: Shilton, Plsconsin 

Dear Sirs: 

ta veyly te yours of Mey let, ay perty will 

apparently mutber only thirteen. We will arrive shortly 

— after noon om Sunday, 

Yours very truly, — 

PEt #. % Tarattes



a gs Led a> See N NOR ae 

BEAUTIFUL WAUKESHA H, E. BLAIR, PRESIDENT bape a CITY OF WAUKESHA SSRs 
FAMOUS FOR ITS WATER Water De iment A. P. KURANZ, SUPERINTENDENT 

AND HEALTH re Ree 
HOMES, INDUSTRIES, REST 

AND RECUPERATION Ae CITY OF; WATER COMMISSIONERS: 

AT 4 S$ : H. E. BLAIR 
THREE RAILROADS, CHURCHES ha bn ps E. E. HOWARD 

COLLEGE AND SCHOOLS Ra ALAN 4k J. G. LAING 

Ss ah\ ie SY M. R. BUTLER, Mayor 
CAPITAL OF DAIRY INDUSTRY Sys Me sy F. L. ROBERTS, CouNcIL MEMBER 

eae COE d “4 
WRITE FOR BOOKLET SES 

WAUKESHA, WIS. 

dune 17, 2932 

Professor F. T. Thwaites 
Department of Geology 
Science Hall 
University of Wisconsin 
Madison, Wisconsin 

Dear Professor: 

Some time ago I wrote you a little note stating that we would be 
very glad to get the logs of both ovr Baxter Street well and Moreland 
Avenue well made up into tubes such as you showed me of the Brookhill 
Farm well in Waukesha County. You stated at the time of my last visit 
that you expected to finish this work before summer vacation began, md 
I hope you have been able to get time enough to get these completed. 

As stated in my letter to you that I am arranging an exhibit in one 
of our down town stores of this material, and I would appreciate having 
this as soon as you can conveniently complete it. 

Very truly yours, 

WAUKESHA WATER DEPARTMENT 

Supt. 

APK:AH
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April 27, 1932 

pre nee. 
ath, Wi | | 
Roar Ur. Kicsnert | : 

aoe I plen to bring ny Class te your rostuarazt on Sunday noon, 

May Gs ‘Tho number will probubly be 12 er more. I would Like to have the same 

meal, sorved te all. Payment will be in Lump sum, Please Let mo know 2f you can = 

take sore of us oud your best price « I will then colloct from tho students in 

_ edvaneo and will let you know the exact number when ve Loave hore. The trip will 

be made regardless of veathor, : oe 

_ Very truly yours, iS : 

F. T, Thvaites, Lecturor in Geology
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Decartinents of Geoleay ‘ THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
George F. Kay | ea IOWA CITY 
Arthur C. Trowbridge i 
Abram O. Thomas 

Joseph J. Runner 

Allen C. Tester 

August 11, 1951 

Dr. Fredrik T. Thwaites 
Seience Hall 
Madison, Wisconsin 

My dear Doctor Thwaites: 

I am forwarding to you two papers entitled 

"Origin of the Pebble Band on Iowan Till” and 

"Classification and Duration of the Pleistocene 

Period." If you read the Introduction and the 

Concluding Statements of the latter paper you 

will get the essential features with which it 

deals. 

Yours sincerely, 

GFK:KS Zt F9 oa
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Agu. 14, 1932 

Dr. G. F. Kays 
Department of Geology, 
State University of Iowa, : 
Iowa Gity, Iowa 2 ; 

Doar Dr. Kays ‘ 

e In reply to yours of the llth I wish to thank you for the two separ 

atew which are a most valued addition to my library. J have read both the papors. 

This sumer I have been trying to revise the Outline of Glacial ee 

Goology. It is slow work particularly as the next edition will be illustrated, 

It would seem as though most of us who aro intorosted in the Pleistocene are 

now coming into substantial agreonent. 

I hope to get in two weeks field work on the Pleistocene of contral 

cee “Wisconsin just north of Alden's area before school opens, This will be done 

with some students as the state survey has withdrawn all support since 1923, 

Very truly yours, 

: : Lecturer in Goology ’ 

{ 
' e
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August 14, 1931 

Mr. Arthur CG. Knight, 
46 North Spring Avos, 
La Grange, Tllinois 

Dear Mr. Knight: : 

The field trip to contral Wisconsin about which I talked last 

g spring has been ouvkpinnd until Sept. 8 It will last two weeks so that 

those who go will have to make arrangements to have someone olse register and 

pay their fon because we cannot get beck until the Tuesdey before classes begin. 

If you are still interestod in going please let me know 

within a week as I have to Leave town on the 26th, ere = 

; Vory truly yours, 

: : Lectuerer in Geology



May 7% 1982. 
‘ : 

& 
: Kresnors Restaurant, : 

Chilton Contor, 

Gniiton, Wisconsin 

4a during the past two years I expect to stop with wy Glass at 

' your restauratt on the coming Suadey, May 10. There will probubly be 11 . 

in the party. We aay be somewhat late, probably after LP. Ma, I thought 

it would be a good idea to let you know ao you can be reedy for uss os 

This year I will pay ia lwap sum for all in the perty se we would like to have 

sane mos), served to all. . 

Vory truly yours, 

F, 2. thuaitos, Lesturer in Geology :



March 10, 1931 ; 

: Dr. George F. Kay, 

- Department of Geology, : 

University of Iowa, 

Iowa City, Iowa ; : : 

Dear Dr. Kay: 

Thank you for the copy of your paper on "fhe relative ages of the 

Iowan and Wisconsin drift sheets". I am pleased to see that we seem to 

be working along the same general lines. I hope to revise my mimeographed 

. Outline of Glacial “cology soon and it will certainly treat the Iowan ee 

drift in a different mansor from previous editions. “eantime my glacial 

work in Wisconsin is off except for short trips at private oxpense. 

Very truly yours, —
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; Established 1899 , 

QUALITY AND SERVICE 

GUARANTEED 

A Clean Market 

A Clean Stock 

Prempt Service 

A Square Dea! 

z We Deliver 

Kasdin’s Grocery & Market 

Phone Fairchild 1162 402 W. Lakeside 

Be qesetepel FPol tetetetteateadoteototiototedestebgutetetetede tego 
Dizon Wholesale Supply Co., Madison, Wisu,
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: | dans 16, 1980 

Dr. G. Fe Kay, cen vane 

f, Stet« University of Tows, * a 

j - Jowa Gity, Iowa a ; 

Dear Dr. Say: In ony to yours of the Sth the bovk has arrived and I an vory i 

. geatetul foe it. I have to go to tao noepited for aa operation wud durdag oy 

: two weeks stay will have a shence to read ii. tnis meterial wili be of great i 

value to me iu conasction with ay seine ia Gleciel Geology, : ; 

: ity work in Marbnéin Hiseonsin wes discontinued when ir. Bean wes renoved 

from the Highway Commission last year as the result of a new law nealing the oe ‘ 

ex-officio members, This project had been paid for with roed material funds. 

ZI still heve hopes that souedey the project may be taken up agains 

I epent Last summer working for the Midacis forvey: aud for tro weeks : 

roomed with Dr. Apfel so that TI ceme to know — very well, I expect to go bask g 

on the seus Work this cowing summer and em sorry thet he will not be doing ihe : 

game, I also got te know Dr, Brown. : ae : 

: oer wondering if*Keyes will publish ony. more attacks on me clits felled : 

: to Grew a reply from anyone so far, we e 

Yery truly yours, : i = 

heh Geologist aes ae 

Be j : ;



Department of Geology THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
= IOWA CITY 

George F. Kay 
Arthur C. Trowbridge 
Abram O. Thomas 
Joseph J. Runner 
Allen C. Tester 
Freleigh F. Osborne 

January 8, 1930 

Dr, Fredrik hwaites 
Science Hall 
Madison, Wisconsin 

My dear Doetor Thwaites: : 

I am sending to you today a book entitled ‘the 

Pre-lllinoian Pleistocene Geology of Iowa. it was pre- 

pared by myself and my research assistant, Doctor Apfel, 

who is now Associate Professor of Geology in Syracuse 

University. if-you will read the Preface, the Introduction, 

and the Concluding Statements, you will get a fairly clear 

idea of the subject matter which is discussed in each of the 

several chapters. 

Yours sincerely, 

eae . 
GFK:IS % ‘



STATE OF IOWA 

{OWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
GEORGE F. KAY, DIRECTOR 

JAMES H. LEES 

NELLIE E. ene 

iowa city, November 26, 1929 
Mr. F. T. Thwaites 
Geological and Natural History Survey ' 

Madison, Wisconsin : 

My dear Sir: 

In Dean Kay's absence, I am sending to Dr. James H. 

Lees, the Assistant State Geologist, your request for Volume 

XXXTII on artesian wells. 
Dean Kay will appreciate receiving a copy of your ; 

report on Vilas County, Wisconsin. : 

Yours sincerely, 

Caer ae Get be 

€ Secretary 

LOA
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THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
patent of Geoloay IOWA CITY 
George F. Kay 
Arthur C. Trowbridge 
Abram O. Thomas 
Joseph J. Runner 
Alles C- Testes November 30, 1929 
Freleigh F. Osborne 

Mr. F. T. Thwaites 
Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey 
Madison, Wisconsin 

My dear Mr. Thwaites: 

I am pleased indeed to receive your reprint on 
"Glacial Geology of Part of Vilas County, Wisconsin." I shall 
take much interest in reading it. 

Yours sincerely, as 

GFK-LCA Jy e a



Sopt. S, 1934 

Mr, W, @. Kirchoffor. 
22 North Carroll Sts, 
Madison, Wisconsin 

Doar Mr. Kigehofier: . 
Ia roply te telephone roquest of Friday aight 

I disintered from shoir Peakec $0 the pans’ grten anh fiel4 estes 
on tho Mt, Herod drainage hele ef 1923. As stated vyorbally EI have grave 
doubts of the ageuracy of the thicknesses especially of same of the 
Lower formations, However, I will give you the data although 14 would 
Siuply not £4% in with well Logs on either olde. 

eke Log of it. Hereb drainage hole : ~ 
' Morth Line MR}IM} soc, 24,.7..6 Noy BR. G By: 

le P. O'Gonnors, driller, 1923 : 
\ Ghiekness Popth, fect 

Surface soil 10 «(40 
Dolomite and limestone 86 (9% 
Shale, b ad gave 9 105 
Bolonite, sandy ne 15 10 

Sandstone, : mostly fine-grainod, eo 

water 125 245 
Shale, vad Gave \ 6 251 

: Shale and dolomite in layers with many _ . oun 
5 

Sandstone, coarse to fine , $7 365 
Siltsione, vory dolonitic 4 35 400 
Dolomite, sandy Fen 44 444 
Sandstone, fine to silty, dolomitic 186 630 
S andstone, coarse to fine 10 640 

ee Sandstone, medium, white : 27 667 
Sandstone, fine to medium, dolomitic 44 681 

No rogord of tobal dppih and me more samples : is 

Goologieal datergrotation 
4 % Bago, Delbb.« Blevation 

Surfege eb well j on 0 5s 
‘ Platioville Et. hake 120. 2035 

St. Peter ee RN 252 903 
Lower — 4 j he 308 84 
dorden = bib gor a a 444 ae 
Prengonie (formerly mo ws. Me 5 

Wy advice is 4d favor of alveli ts the Drosbach, totel depth 
in the village of roughly 760 foot. Casing should be carried Hig as 
St. Peter. Great care should be taken to iusuro a straight hole dowa to 

apen be beastly salerdasted Chee Geverth Wanels if mtfelen fy sane weed wih ‘ole of aaa filled with retg to the surtage. calciun hypochlorite, nee 

Fe : 
ae : i #8 mitten, i, charge of well records &



: Sopte 4, 1934 : 
Dr. W. A. Voriicho, 

Sec ete. 
Dear Dr. Verlticbet 

: : Fe ET FO is cas nial th a ae ok 

so did nob reach me until too late to go on the Gonference. Bofore that I 

had recoived a Letior and a telegram saying that I should come to Wichita 

where I could get transportation to Golorade. Unfortunately, a telegram 

from Uy. Garpentor also arrived on the Wednesday saying that I would have to 

be in Ottawa next morning. Naturally I had to assume that thie superseded 

the previous instructions, It was impossible to ,arrive in Ottawa earlier then 

: 211310 A. M. Thursday so I was obliged to give up all plena to attend, of : 

course your letter which I got later made the matter clear but it was then too 

late. There wore no Labor Day rates this year so i% would have cost more 

: than last time and besides seme unexpected expenses at home such as the 

necessity of replacing my old car which wore out in field work this season 

make it just as woll that I did not go. 

- ‘Have hed a number of favorable o ommoents on the glacial geology ; 

text. I may take over the unsold copies from Bdwerds Brothers soon (fincances 

permitting) and can then arrange the exchangeyou desired. 

Hoping to see you ab next years conference on which I am working, 

and thanking you for the trouble you went to, 

Sincerely, A 

; F. 2, Turaites
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ee = OO 
See OFFICERS KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIERY—=—— -BOARD OF DIR! I 

E.G. MONCREIF - - PRESIDENT WICHITA, KANSAS ‘ei peace 8 
3 358 NORTH BROADWAY HOWARD S. BRYANT 

e R.A.WHORTAN - VICE PRESIDENT ei FEL ke SOCHmaE a 

705 FOURTH NATIONAL BANK BLDG. August 28, 1954. tea Be, 

HOWARD S. BRYANT. SEC’Y-TREAS. E. C. MONCREIF ee 
510 ELLIS-SINGLETON BUILDING R. A. WHORTAN eae 

Mr. F. T. Thwaites. ae 
Geol. Dept. "ee 

ae University of Wisconsin. a 
Medison, Wis. : ee 

; Dear Friend Thwaites;- ae 

5 I have received a telegram from iir. Folger S 
5 indicating that we may have the pleasure of ae 
: seeing you at the time of the Highth Anmal BS 
= Field Conference. In arranging for trans- ee 
5 portation, I would suggest that you immediately 2 

get in touch with the following men - K.Kelamles, ee 
R Geol. Dept. University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kans. ee 

A.C, Carpenter, Ottawa, Kansas. Each of these Ca 
will probably be able to take you ani in each i 

= case your journey from Wisconsin will be shortened i = 
= considerably. If youshowld be unsble to get in ge 

touch with either or both of these men, we can ae 
es definitely assure-you that transportation from i : 

Wichita can be arranged for, provided you arrive Ve ae 
: Thursday night or early Friday morning, August Cg 

Slste ee 
ae 

Hoping to see you in your usual good health, “— 
: I am, a5 a 

Very cordially yours. He” : 

KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY. a 

aa 
WA. VerWiebe. ee. 
412 Union “etional Bk Bldg. &S 

; = WAVHIC a 

5 ae 

= aa ae SS ee ee ee ee :
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\ Sopb. 26, 1934 

re sere bres Ys 
Route fo le Box 37%, NW : 
Tucson, Arizona i 
Doar Dr. Keyoss : ; | \ 

In reply to yours of the Hand I on sorry to say that ny tine is 
so taken up for thie winter that St ie quite impopeible to take on tho writing 2 

of any more papers. ity viows on the Patrician coxter are axprossed briefly 4 

in my nev Outline of Glacial Geology whidh has beon published by Sdwards 

Brothers, Aun Arbor, Michigan. Further details on northoastora tb consin will 

epvear in the final report on Northeastdéen Wiseniain on which I an now vorking. 
Tho second edition of Martin's Paysite Goography of Wisconsin 7 

do sold by tho Stato GdoLogiéal Survey for fle5) I ragrot that I camot obtain 

any eomplinentary copies of it. 1 have auly ond personal copys Z 

Vory truly yourty | , 

F. % Muraites, Lecturer in Geology 
(\ om 

Zs ene. 

Z Rei ; i % Re 

j —



THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-S 

Cuass oF Sexvice 
This is a full -rate 

Telegracn = Teale: 
NM= Night Message 

gram unless its de- NL=Night Letter 
ferred character is in- ® LC= Deferred Cable 

oS l N I O N (24) 

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME, 

Received at 21 West Main St., Madison, Wis. Telephone Badger 4321 1934. 29 AM 10 26 

(C70 9 XCHOTTAWA KANS 29 1005A Se 
> FULL-RATE DAY LETTER 

FT THWAITES= oe 
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN MADISON WIS= 

STARTING EARLY THURSDAY AM NOT GOING DIRECTLY TO LAMAR= 

A C CARPENTERS ; 

| : t 
| a 

LAK ; LAN 

WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS ARE APPROPRIATE GIFTS FOR ALL OCCASIONS
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OFFICERS KANSAS ‘GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

WICHITA, KANSAS 
—E.C.MONCREIF - - PRESIDENT E. L. BRADLEY 

358 NORTH BROADWAY HOWARD S. BRYANT 

R.A. WHORTAN - VICE PRESIDENT PIER COcenan a August 28, 1934. ae 
HOWARD S. BRYANT, SEC'Y-TREAS. E. C. MONCREIF 

510 ELLIS-SINGLETON BUILDING R. A. WHORTAN 

Mr. F, T. Thwaites,. 
RH. 
Madison, Wis. 

Dear Sir:- 

We can furnish you transportation on the 
Eighth Annual field Conference from Wichita 
and return. It will be necessary for you 

to be here Friday morning as most of the 
boys plan on leaving early that day, eo 

Very truly yours. 2 

KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY. * 
« - a 

Bi me 

Manager. : 

HEV *JC 

: co ee 

se eZ 

We 
.f



ey 
(bare 4 en = SECOND ANNOUNCEMENT Aug. 6,1934, 

a ae oil ~<-sy EIGHTH ANNUAL FIELD CONFERENCE 

Lar ot a Yegec® KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY 

gyre One EL 
u The replies to our first announcement indicate an enrollinent of 

about 35 geologists. We feel that we can take care of a larger num- 

ber and in fact need a larger number to make the trip a success. We 

also feel that the geological features to be seen on this trip will 

be exceedingly interesting and that you will regret it if you do not 

gO» : 
MEETING PLACES:- We shall meet at Lamar, Colo. on the evening 

of August 31, Friday. Most of the members will no doubt be able to 

reserve a room for the night at the BEN MAR HOTEL which will be the 

headquarters of the society. The overflow will be taken care of at 

the Kelsey Hotel. 

FIRST DAY:- Saturday, September 1, we shall go south to see the 

TWO BUTTES uplift (# 2 on map) in which Permian, Triassic, Comanchean 

and Cretaceous rocks are exposed within a small area. Other stops 

will be made to see certain structures of a local nature and the 

flanks of the large Las Animas (Sierra Grande) arch. Among the small 

structures examined will be the Pipe Sorings and the Table Meza anti- 

clines, (see #3 & 4 on map) where deep tests were drilled by the 

Marland Oil Co. Stops will also be made to examine the Morrison, 

Exter and higher beds at favorable exposures. The night will be 

spent at the Kit Carson Hotel in La Junta. Mr. Harry Oborne will be 

the leader for the day. 

SECOND DAY:- Sunday, Seotember 2, we shall see one of the most 

interesting spots in Colorado, the Purgatoire Dome. (see #6 on the 

map.) A very fine and complete section reveals Permian, Triassic red 

beds with Comanchean and Cretaceous above. This section has some 

puzzling features which we hope to explain in the field. It will 

also be interesting to compare these rocks with those seen at Two 

Buttes. Other stops will be made during the day to see xke isadzx 

certain stratigraphic and structural features. Mr. Ross Heaton will 

be the leader. The night will be spent at Raton, New Mexico. The 

SWASTIKA HOTEL will be headquarters and the Hotel Scaburg will be 

used for the members who cannot be accomodated at the Swastika. 

THIRD DAY:~ Monday, September 3, (Labor Day) we proceed east- 

ward to Mt. Casulin, one of the most perfectly preserued extinct 

volcanoes. Thence the route follows the Cimarron Valley where expos- 

ures of Jurassic, Triassic, Comanchean and Cretaceous are almost 

continuous. Many stops will be made to see these as well as the 

angular unconformity between the Triassic and Jurassic. The new 

formations delimited by Parker will be’studied. Of great interest 

are the peculiar dikes and plugs of sandstone which appear along the 

route. Another one of the high lights of this day will be the fossil



reptile tracks in the Sloan Canyon formation. Mr. Ben 3 

Parker will be the leader. The night will be spent at Boise City, 

Oklahoma. : 

FOURTH DAY:- For those who can spare the time a post-conference 

trip across the Panhandle of Oklahoma and through Clark and Comanche 

Counties; Kansas has been arranged. This will culminate at Belvidere, 

Kansas where the classic sections of the Comanchean are so well ex- 

posed. wr. A. C. Tester of Iowa who has spent a number of field 

seasons on the Dakota and the Comanchean has kindly consented to 

serve as leader. 

EVENING “SENTINGS:- Informal meetings will be held each evening 

at which tize the leader for the ensuing day will outline the points 

of interest along the line of travel. : 

GUIDE BOOX:- A guide book will be furnished to each member of 

the conference vpon payment of the registration fee. This book will 

contain a detailed road log of each day's route explaining the geol= 

ogical features along the line of travel as well as giving detailed 

information about the rocks at each "Stop". It will also contain a 

summary of the geclogy of the area of the conference, (2)bibliography 

of impcrtant papers on the area, (3)index of stratigraphic names 

and descriptions, (4)Special paper on the Hugoton Gas Field and the 

geology of southwestern Kansas, (5)special paper on the Two Buttes 

uplift. Among the WAPS included are areal outcrop maps for each 

system, a map shuwing the large structural features, another showing 

the smaller domes and anticlines; a cross section from the Rocky 

Mountains to western Kansas. A map 48" by 44" has been prepared to 

show the areal geology in detail. Another map of the same seize 

shows all oil wells, gas wells, and dry holes drilled in the area. 

As the supply of these. books will depend upon the number of 

members and the advance orders you are urged to send in your order 

on the enclosed reply blank. 

EXPENSES:- Each member will be asked to pay a registration fee. 

This fee will not exceed $10 and will be proportionately less accord 

ing to the number of registrants. Please send in your check for $10 

with your reply blank. In case you do not go, the money will be re- 

funded. Also the amount of difference between the actual fee and 

your deposit will be refunded in case you do go. 

Expenses for hotels and meals vary according to the tastes of ‘ 

the individual but need not exceed $2 per day. Transportation has 

always been furnished free to those members who do not bring a car. 

We confidently expect to do the same this year but of course cannot 

guarantee to do so. 

HOTELS:—~ Please make your own reservations at Lamar for the 

first night. For other nights your arrangements will be made by the 

committee. 
W,A.Ver Wiebe -~Glenn Woolley - L,I.Yyaecger 

Committee on Arrangements



EIGHTH ANNUAL FIELD CONFERENCE 

of the 

KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY 

FIRST NOTICE 
Wichita,Kansas 
June 1, 1934 

The Eighth Annual Field Conference of the Kansas Geological 

Society will be held on September 1,2, & 3, 1934. 

AREA;+ The area that has been chosen for the field conference 

of 1934 lies in southwestern Kansas and the adjacent parts of Colorado, New 

Mexico, Oklahoma and Texas, It is shown on the map which accompanies this 

notice and involves over 10,000 square miles, 

GEOLOGY:- Many interesting and instructive geological 

phenomena may be studied in this area, For the stratigrapher there are 

excellent exposures of formations belonging to the Cretaceous, Comanchcen, 

Jurassic, Triassic and Permian systems, The Dakota sandstone and the under= 

lying Purgatoire beds will be seen at many points so that variations in 

lithology may be noted, The Morrison beds and the Jurzssic -Exter sandstone 

crop out on a number of structural highs and will be studied in detail, An 

effort will be made to see as many localities as possible where the Triassic 

: redbeds and Permian redbeds are exposed so that the lithologic characteristics 

of these confusing groups may become better known, 

The dominant structural feature of the area is the Mesa 

de Maya anticline (Animas arch), This will be traversed at a number of places, 

Several high domes on the arch such as the Purgatoire Dome and the dome in the 

northeastern past of Las Animas County are along the line of travel, A 

considerable portion of the second day will be devoted to the detailed examina- 

tion of the Purgatoire Dome, The equally interesting Two Buttes Dome in : 

northern Baca County will be studied on the first days 

Those who are interested in unique phenomena will have a treat 

on the third day when the remarkable clastic dikes and plugs of northern Union 

County (Ns Mex.) are examined, On the same day a side trip will be made to the 

Mt, Capulin volcanic cone. 

ROUTE MAP:= The committee has prepared a route map which 

is being sent out with this announcement, On it the most interesting "stops" 

are indicated by number, They are as follows:- 

1, Darbyshire structure, 

2. TWO BUTTES DOME where a section from the Permian up to the Dakota 

is seen as well as igneous rock. 
3. Deep well drilled at Pipe Springs by Continental Oil Co. 

4, Deep well drilled at Table Mesa by the Continental Oil Coe 

5. One of the domes on the Animas Arch in which Permian rocks appear 

at the surface, 

6. The Purgatoire Dome which reveals a magnificent section from the 

Permian up to and including the Dakota sandstone, 

7, Mt, Capulin volcanic cone and associated extrusive rockSe



~2= 

8. Exposures of Triassic to upper Cretaceous along the Cimarron River. 

9, Clastic plugs and dikes, Angular unconformity between the Jurassic 

and Triassic rocks, 

10,Carrizo Canyons. 

LEADERS:- The committee feels particularly fortunate in 

being able to announce that several geologists who have spent years in 

studying the details of the area will serve as leaders, Mr, Ross Heaton of 

Denver will have general charge of outlining the route and planning stops 

for detailed observations, Mr. Ben Parker of the Colorado School of Mines 
will log the route through Colorado and northern New Mexico, He will be 
assisted by Davies of the California Company and Brainerd of the Continental 
Oil Company. The log through the Panhandle of Oklahoma will be prepared by 
Ce W, Sanders of the Shell Petrolewn Corporation of Amarillo. A portion of 

the route in southeastern Colorado will be mapped by Harry W. Oborne of Lanar 

GUIDE BOOK:- As has been the custom on previous field 

conferences a guide book will be prepared and furnished to cach member, It 

will contain minutely itemized details of geological interest along the route 

of travel. In addition there will be all necessary diagrams, cross sections, 
stratigraphic sections, geologic maps which the members will need to make 

the conference profitable and interesting. Inasmuch as only enough of these 

guide books will be printed’to supply the members of the conference and those 

who order copies in advance, the committee is asking the recipient of this 

notice to kindly fill in the order blank attached, 

POST+CONFERENCE TRIPS:- Two optional post-conference trips 

have been suggested, One of these will leave Boise City on the morning of 

the fourth day and proceed to Amarillo. The interesting outcrops in the 
Canadian River in northern Potter 6ounty will be studied en route, From 

Amarillo a trip will be made during the afternoon of the same day to some 

interesting Permian outcrops in Paleduro Canyon in southern Armstrong County. 

The other trip will cover the area of the Hugoton gas field 

in southwestern Kansas and proceed to Belvidere, Kansas, At this point 

exceptionally fine outcrops of Comanchean rocks will be studied, 

REGISTRATION;= In order to defray the expenses of the 

guide book, baggage truck and similar items, a small registration fee will 

be charged, The amount of the fee will not exceed $10.00 and will probably 
be less. A second announcement will be sent out on or about August first, to 

those who return the enclosed application blanks 

Field Conference Committee. 

W.A, VerWiebe 

: Glenn Woolley 

Lele Yeager
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April 16, 1934 

Mir. Ge We Kraft, 

—— | 
Dear Sirs 

I wish to thank you for yours of the 3rd and for the threo samples of 

material from the well et Alma, It is greatly to be regrebied that my in- 

structions on semplo taking did mot arrive soon enough siace this nunber is 

desperately incdequete for the making of an accurate log whieh would be of 

value in repair work on the woll in the futures haboratory examination 

disclosed mony characteristics in the foruation which ere not suspected by 

tho driller when on the job. Fo leave to the arillor the problen uf detemin- ; 

ing “cheggo®"in formation is about like determining butter fab in milk by just 

Looking at a sample? rowevor, that data supplied are far better than nothing 

ond I hope that if you drili ovher wells we mey have en opportunity to gob 

fuller information on the rock formetions, 

Very trnly yours, 

, Fy. Thwaites, In charge of well rogords, 
: Wiseousin Geological, Survey 

Sf a
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Feb. 24, 1934 { : 

Mr. Stanley W. Keys, 
Keys Well Drilling Co., i : 
413 No. Lexington Ave.; ; 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

: Dear Mr. Keys: : 

In reply to yours of the 20th geolégical conditions at Camp 
\ Douglas, Wisconsin are likely to be much like those at Tomah. I estimate 

that franite or other hard rock will be encountered at a depth of around 
385 feet. There will be more or less loose sand with possibly some clay above 
the rock but no estimate of the depth is possible without knowing just where 
drilling is contemplated. However, I doubt that the depth will be over 60 
feet at most places in the village. The bed rock is aandstone and is very 
soft at the top. Trouble may be encountered in landing the drive pipe. 
Indeed, I suggest a string of conductor to ledge with a heavier liner ; 
cemented inside, this to be done before drilling far into the rock. I would 
set my liner with a plug in the bottom so as to force the cement into the 
pores of the soft rock. The sandstone is coarsest near the bottom and there 

; are some thin layers of shale within it. / 

: You may be able to get a specific capacity of 15 or better from 
a 12 inch hole. The water is liable to contain iron and this trouble is 
worst if drilling goes clear to the granite. I would be tempted to test the 
well both for quanity and quality before rezching a depth of over 2@@.300 

; Log of north side well, Tomah Thickness Deoth 
Sand, gravel, and clay ? 59 59 feet 
Sandstone, medium to very fine, soft 86 145 
Sandstone, coarse to fine, a few hard layers 90 235 z 
Shale, gray 10 245 

Sandstone, fine to coarse, some shale streaks 10 265 
Shale, red 5 270 
Sandstone coarse to fine, some ahale strekas 5 275 
Sandstone, very coarse to medium 30 305 
Granite, soft at top . 

12 inch drive pipe landed at 76 feet, 12 inch hole below ! 

Trust above will be satisfacoiry and hoping to get samples if this 
hole goes in, 

t



: Fobe 9 1934 

ee ee 

ree Sarentirs < 

Dear Dr, Kay: : 

I wish to thank you for the reprints of your two papers on 

deubonite wil on the ‘Senton of New York which cone yesterday. Que of our 

students here is now at work on the Ordovieim section paying spseial 

' gbtemtion to supposed bentonite layers. I have never had much luck in finding 

then dn well semples. Recently I have beon eheoking correlations in parts 

of the Ordovicien by moans of the residues but have not done much with tho 

Platteville horisca yet. 

I now understand that after arguing for over 2% years Ulrieh has aS 

at lest egreed that I was right about the correlation of the Mondota after allf 
He has alsc absndoned the Devils Lake formation. If these reports are correct 

there socn will not be mush left to argue about! : 

I feax that the publication of the Outline of Glacial Geology will 

feil thus postponing it for another indefinite period. It is too bad, but 

_ dm these days one emmot possibly spend much on publication. 

Meentine I an working with Workman and Mequeen on a corss section 

from Wisconsin to Missouri. 

With best regards, 

Sincerely, i 

fo, Thwaites
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Door Hr. oud Mess. Krumholz: ees 

j i _-X bawe beon intending for a long time to write and eS 
teil you how much both Tommy and I enjoyed the visit at ae 
your house, But it wes juch a fow days ago that I got ( 
my films developed and I waited until I had some of the ge 
phobes te send, ee oe UG 

Thoge aro some of the oxtra prints I hed, alk and a 
a Spud nave a full set. . a 

5 : Field trips are now over. prow Injyten = 

travel is so dangerous. aa : a 

z 2 bos : a ‘: : Lees = 

4 ; c lly mother who Lives next door is now very poorly a 
80 will nob be able to go avay this summer. Just combed a 
up that we have fiver serious heart cases in the three i 

3 houses moxt to us. a 

Algae 
; é _ Thenking you for whet you did for us, : oe | 

: iS ae 
i Sincerely, Soe 

Cee 
a 

ed : 2 eae 

aS a 
é : : a 

; pasate ee 
; 3 : t 5 Gea 
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: TWELFTH ANNUAL FIELD CONFERENCE 
HED Com ence KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY naan eae 

BOS GPs NGM : THE ROCKY oe oak OF LEADERS 
Sale Gea PETROLEUM GEOLOGISTS C.E, DOBBIN 
JOHN W. INKSTER WICHITA, KANSAS Se ERROR 

August 9, 1938 

FINAL ANNOUNCEMENT 

; The Kansas Geological Society with the cooperation of the Rocky 
Mountain Association of Petroleum Geologists has completed plans for its 
Twelfth Annual Field Conference to be held along the Front Range of the 
Rocky Mountains in Colorado, September Ist to 3rd, inclusive. The number 
of replies to cate indicates a large attendance on this trip. The con- 
ference will convene at the Kit Carson Hotel, La Junta, Colorado, Wednese 

day evening, August 31st, where participants will register and receive 
guide books. 

The conference will be devoted to a study of all the sedimentary 
rocks exposed along the Front Range from their contact with’ the pre-Cam~ 
brian granites to the Oligocene beds. Large unconformities, lateral grada- 
tion of beds, and wedging out of formations are some of the features of tho 
conferences 

Conference Program 

Thursday, September 1. The conference will leave La Junta 
promptly at 7:00 A. M. The morning trip will be devoted to observing the 
Cretaceous beds exposed on the Apishapa Uplift as we travel across it, 
After leaving Walsenburg a number of dikes in the Piorre shale, and the 
Dakota sandstone overlapping pre-Cambrian will be seen. In the afternoon 

the type locality of the Harding Sandstone (Simpson) and other Ordovician 
beds will be seen. Also excellent oxposures of the Fountain sandstono, 
Morrison and Cretaccous beds will be observed at Canon City. A brief stop 
to collect fossils in the lowor part of the Fountain formation will be 
mado, Headquarters for the night stop will be at tho Antlers Hotel, Colow 

rado Springs, whoro spocial ratos of $3.50 for a single room and $6.00 for 
two in a room has been arranged for the confercnoee 

Friday, September 2. During the morning the conference will 
visit Williams Canyon where excellent exposures of Manitou limestone and 

Sawatch sandstone will be seen. Buried pre-Cambrian highs beneath the 
Sawatch also will be observed when passing through the Narrows, We will 
visit the Glen Eyrie Estate, type locality of the Glen Eyrie shales, Dure 
ing the afternoon the conference will continue northward along the Front 
Range viewing outcrops of the Fountain and Lyons sandstone, An oil seep 
in the Dakota sandstone will be one of the afternoon's features. A stop 
will be made at the Lyons Quarry, type locality of the Lyons sandstone,
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The night stop will be at the Northern Hotel, Ft. Collins, Colorado. 

Rates of $1.25 to $1.50 for single rooms without bath, and $2.25 to $2,50 

vith bath. 

Saturday, September 3. The conference will continue northvest 
from Ft. Collins, The bellevue dome will be seen. Thinning of the Lyons 
sandstone to the north oan be observed. A stop at Oi] Canyon vill be made 
to study the thickening of the fossiliferous Ingleside formation of the 
Uprer Pennsylvanian and to collect fossils. The conference will end at 
the Stanley Hotel, Estes Park, where some entertainment and dancing will 

be provided. 

Rates at the Stanley Hotel are’as follows: Two in a room with 
twin beds’ will bo $7.00 a day per person, American Plan; single rooms whon 
specified, $8.00 a day. If the guests register on the American Plan, there 
can be no deduction for meals caten elsewhere, but gucsts may register on 
the European Plan, cating their meals where they choose, at the rato of 
$4200 a day for a singlco room or $3.50 a day per person for a double roome 
Those who will stay at tho Stanley, pleaso indicate such intention on tho 

onelosed reply blanks 

It is only an hour and a half drive from Ft. Collins to Estes 
Park. Those who wish to spend Saturday night at Ft. Collins may attend 
the dinner dance at the Stanley Hotel by paying 31.50 for dinner. : 

Sunday, September 4. Dr. Margaret Fuller Boos of the departe 

ment of Geology of Denver University, Mr. Ross L. Heaton of the Bureau of 
Reclamation, and Dr. Le O. Quam of the Department of Geology of the Univer- 
sity of Colorado, have kindly offered to conduct groups on trips near Estes 
Park to study features of pre-Cambrian geology and Quaternary glaciation as 
a post-conference feature. A number of geologists have indicated their ine 
tentions to spend Sunday and Labor Day in Estes Park. 

Only one evening meeting is planned for this conference. It will 

be held in the ballroom of the Antlers Hotel, Colorado Springs. Dr. Don B. 
Gould will give his paper "Pikes Peak, Past and Present." 

Guide Book 

The guide book will contain a detailed road log of the route to 
be traveled, many columnar sections with descriptions of the rocks shown, 

eross sections, a correlation chart, structure maps, ete. Also a number 

of papers have been prepared for the book covering various phases of the 
geology of the arede 

Each participant in the conference will receive a guide book at 

timc of registration. Additional books may be purchased for $4.00 eache
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Rogistration Feo 

A registration foe of $7.50 will be charged each member of tho 
conference, irrespective of the length of time of his attendance. It will 

bo of groat assistance to tho Society if chock to cover this fce accompanics 
your roturn of the onclosed roply blanks. A full refund will bo sent to * 
anyone who makes advance payment and fails to attend. 

Hotel Resorvations — 

“All hotel reservations, with the exception of Wednesday night, 
August 31, at La Junta, will be arranged for you by an advance agent who 
will make every offort to provide comfortable accommodations for cach par- 
ticipant. If the conference attendance is large, it may be necessary for 
soma mombors to occupy hotcl rooms jointly. ; 

Transportation and Baggage 

As on previous conferences, travel will be in the automobiles of 
the participants. If you arc unable to bring a car, transportation will be 

arranged for you in the cars of other party members. The scating arrange~ 
ment for all members, oxccpt drivers, will bo ahanged daily. Baggage will 
be carricd in a light truck provided by the Socicty and will be placed in 
the proper hotcl rooms at the night stops prior to tho arrival of the party. 

Automobiles, Boots, and Watcr Jugs 

Automobiles uscd by participants should be in first class oondition 
and equipped with good tiros. Each person is urged to wear boots or drilicr's 
shocs in the ficld. There will be considcrable climbing and rough walkings 

Duc to the fact that there will be two package lunch stops, and 

long drives between places where good drinking watcr ean be obtained, it is 
highly important that at least one water jug should be in every car going 
on the confcrencde 

Mail and Tolegrams 

Messages may be sont to mombers of the Conference, care of the 
Kansas Geological Socicty Ficld Conference, at any of the night stops, 

Reply Blanks 

Enclosed are two reply blanks. “If you oxpocot to’ attend this con- 
forencc, or wish to purchase a guide book, please fill out, sign, and roturn 
thc blanks as soon as possible. Your promptness in doing this will greatly 

facilitate the work of the committec,. 

Committce on Arrangements. 

Robert L. Cassingham 
Howard S. Bryant 
Phil K. Cochran 
John W. Inkstor



Siivaccuee TWELFTH ANNUAL FIELD CONFERENCE a 
CoMMntTEE KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY GRRE Sooo 

NER ee THE ROCKY ee eed OF LEADERS 
HOWARD S. BRYANT 
PHIL K, COCHRAN PETROLEUM GEOLOGISTS C.E. DOBBIN 
JOHN W. INKSTER WICHITA, KANSAS RS ae 

May 21, 1938 

PRELIMINARY ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Kansas Geological Society announces its Twelfth Annual Field 
Conference to be held along the Front Range of the Rocky Mountains in 
Colorado, September 1st to 3rd, inclusive. This Conference is held with 
the cooperation of the Rocky Mountain Association of Petroleum Geologists. 

The purpose of this conference will be primarily to study the 
Pennsylvanian and pre-Pennsylvanian rocks exposed along the Front Range 
and to attempt to correlate them with rocks of similar age in western 
Kansas and other areass Outcrops ranging from pre=Cambrian to Cretaceous 
in age will be visited and studied, The pronounced unconformity at the 
base of the Pennsylvanian and some old structures exposed along the 
mountains with no apparent reflection in the younger rocks are some of the 

features to be observede 

Mr. Harry W. Oborne, consulting geologist of Colorado Springs, 
Colorado, has kindly consented to act as Director of the Conference, He 

will be ably assisted by Mre CeB, Dobbin of the United States Geological 
Survey, Denver, Colorado, Mrs AeH, Brainerd of the Continental Oil Company, 
Denver, Colorado, and Mr, Ross Le Heaton of the Bureau of Reclamation, 
Denver, Colorado. These men are intimately acquainted with the geology of 
the Rocky Mountain Front Range and their leadership will be a great help 
in our studies, assuring us a successful field tripe 

The Conference will convene at La Junta, Colorado, and travel 
southwost across the Apishapa Uplift to Walsenburg. Thoneo in a northwost~ 
erly direction it will proceed through Ryo and Boulah to Canon City. The 
northwest oxtension of the Apishapa Uplift and the overlap of the Dakota 

sandstone on the pre=Cambrian near Ryo and excollont pre»Pennsylvanian 
sections at Boulah and Canon City will be observed, : 

On the Second day the route will go northward from Canon City 
to Colorado Springse The type locality of the Fountain sandstone and 
Glen Eyrie shales (Cherokee) will be visited at Colorado Springs, where 
an interesting pre-Pemsylvanian section will also be studied, A section 
from the pre=Cambrian to the Pierre shale will be inspected im a distance 
of about one and one-half milese From Colorado Springs the Conference 
continues northward through Perry Park to Boulder. Enroute the most 
northerly extension of pre-Pennsylvanian rocks known to occur in Colorado 
and an oil seep in fractured pre-Cambrian roeks north of Golden will be 
observede



- nee as eae 

le 

The third day the Conference will continue northward from 
Boulder to the Wyoming line, visiting the type locality of the Lyons 
sandstone and the fossiliferous Ingleside formation of upper Pennsyl- 
vanian ages An exposure of Pennsylvanian basal conglomcrate composed 
of Mississippian boulders will also be scene From Beulah northward 
to this area the unconformity at the base of the Pennsylvanian should be 3 
of particular interest to those geologists familiar with the Pennsyl- 
vanian basal conglomerates of the Contral Kansas Uplift. The geology 
of the Big Thompson Canyon -=- Grand Lake Area will be discussed by 
lyre Ross Le Heaton, Geologist for the Bureau of Reclamation, and 

Dre tlargarot Fullor Boos of Denver University. The party will then 
return to Estes Park where a dance and social entertainment are planned 

for Saturday night. 

The distancesto be traversed on this field trip are not long, 
thus providing ample time for examination and study of the more 

important features. 

Bach participant will be provided with « guide book containing 
a detailed log of the route followed, the location of all points visited, 
explanatory notes and columuar sections pertaining to stops made and 
other material relating to the geology cof the region traversed. There 

will be directions concerning hotels, garages, stce Reservation for 
night stops will be made for youe In short, the conference will be 
conducted in a manner similar to the previous ones sponsored by this 

Socictye 

Private automobiles will be used for transportation. If you are 
unnxble to bring your own car the committee will undertake to provide 
you a seat in the car of anothor participant. 

d A registration fee will be charged to hclp defray the expenses 
of the conference, This will not excecd cight dollars, including tho 

: price of the guide book, Extra guide books may be purchased for not 

more than five dollars eache 

A final and more detailed notice concecrning the conference 

will be sent out later in tho summor to those who caro to receive ite 

If you hope to bo ablo to attond this confurenee, or wish to : 

ordor ono of the guido books, please fill out tho onclosed reply blank 
and roturn to us at your first opportunity. It is important that the 

committee be ablo to make an cstimato of the number of participants 
at the earliest possible dates 

If you know of interested geologists who have not received one 
of these announcements, kindly send us their names and addressese 

Committee on Arrangements. 

Robt. Le Cassingham, 

Howard S$. Bryant. 

: Phil K, Cochran. 
: John W, Inkster. *



April 6, 1938 

Keuffel & Besser Company 
Adams & Third Streets 
Hoboken, 5. J, 

Gentlemen: 

Would you please send me ten copies of the 

K & B Soler Sphemeris for 1938 

so that I may use it in my classes? 

Very truly yours. 

u FP, f. Thwaites



June 28, 1937 

My, Miro 5. Kovac 

Gntongs, Hilinete. 
Dear Mr, Kovacs 

Mr, C, L, Cooper of the Nationsl Park Service was in my 

office thie afternoon end says that he hes the position of geologist 

at Pattison State Pari still open, The work is general geological 

survhy of the park which is located on the contact of the Keweenawan 

traps and the Lake Superior sandstones. The pay is $75.00 a month 

gnd living quarters are at the OCC camp. Board is charged for at the 

‘sate of approximately 50 conte a day, but I believe there is uo charge 

for living quarters. If you are interested in this job, please advise 

me e8 soon as possible as they are nearly a month late in filling the 

job. The work will last until September 15th. : 

Very truly yours, * 

FIT ¥, T, Thwaites . 
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The third day will be spont near Bartlesville and in castorn Osago 

‘County, on tho Oklahoma cquivalents of the Missouri and lowormost Virgil 
sorics (Kansas classification), from the Dewey limestone upward through the 
Ochelata and Nelagoney formations, This day's trip will afford good 
opporunity to study some of the characteristic changes which occur in these 
formations as they pass from Kansas southward into the northern Oklahoma 
basin, The night stop will be at Pawhuska, the capital of the well mown 

Osage Indian tribes 

The fourth day will be devoted to examination of the Elgin sandstone, 
tho Pawhuska and higher formations (equivalents of the Shawnee and Wabaunsee 
groups of Kansas), of northern Osage County; thence the route will pass 
into southern Chautauqua County, Kansas, where simple types of cyclic 
sedimentary units are very clearly represented in the excellent outcrops 
of the Virgil series. The conferences will end near the villago of 
Cedarvale, Kansase 

The distances to be traveled on this ficld trip are not long and 
our plan is to permit adequate time for examination and study of the more 
important foaturose 

Each participant will be provided with a guide book containing a 
detailed log of the route followed, the location of all points visited, 

explanatory notes and columnar sections pertaining to stops made, and other 
material relating to the geology of the region traversed, There will be 
directions concerning hotels, garages, etce Reservation for night stops 
will be made for youe In short, the conference will be conducted in a 

mamior similar to the provious ones sponsored by this Societys 

Private automobiles will be used for transportation. If you are 
unable to bring your own car the committee will undertake to provide you 
a seat in the car of another participants 

A registration fee will be charged to help defray the expenses of 
the conferences This will not exceed cight dollars, including the price 
of the guide book, Extra guide books may be purchased for not more than 

five dollars eachs 

A final and more detailed notice conecrning the conference will 

be sent out later in the summer to those who care to receive ite 

é
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If you hope to be able to attend this conference, or wish to order 
one of tho guido books, please fill out tho attached reply blanks and return 

: to us at your first opportunity. It is important that the committee be able 
to mako an estimate of the numbor of participants at tho oarliost possible 

datos 

If you know of interested geologists who have not reccived ono of 

these announcements kindly sond us their names and addrosscs» 

Committoo on Arrangomonts. 

Jely Garloughs 
AcE. Choynoye 
ReAo Whortane 

AeLe Morrow.



OFFICERS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

JAMES 1, DANIELS . . . PRESIDENT KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY THOMAS H. ALLAN 
820 UNION NATIONAL BANK BLDG. A. E, CHEYNEY 
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1107 UNION NATIONAL BANK BLDG. R. A. WHORTAN 

Preliminary Announcement 

The Kansas Geological Society announces its Eleventh Annual Field 
Conference to be held in southeastern Kansas and northeastern Oklahoma, 

Septcmber 3rd to 6th, inclusivee 

The conference will be primarily a continuation of previous conference 
studies sponsored by this Society of the Pennsylvanian rocks of Kansas and 
adjoining states, Detailed ficld work during recent years by the United 
States Goological Survoy and the Kansas Goological Survey, covering an area 
which we shall traverse in part, has revealed many interesting stratigraphic 

foatuross, 

Beginning at the contact of the "Mississippi lime" and the 
Pennsylvanian beds, examination will be made of the coals and sandstones 
of the Cherokee shale and the shales and limestones of the Marmaton group, 

comprising the Des Moines seriese The rocks of the overlying Missouri 
series, as exposed in southern Kansas, will be studied in detail, providing 
opportunity to compare them with the same stratigraphic section visited on 

last year's trip in the Missouri and Kaw valleys of northeastern Kansase 
Passing south a few milos into Oklahoma tho equivalont section will again be 
traversed and note made of the marked change in the character of the rockse 

At a number of points visited we shall be able to observe the 
disconformities between the Des Moines, Missouri and Virgil series and also 

some very fine examples of cyclic sedimentations 

Dre ReCe Moore, State Geologist of Kansas, has kindly consented to 
act as Director of the conference. He will be assisted by Dr. K»K,landes, 

Asstt State Geologist of Kansas» Mre Robert Dott, Director of tho Oklahoma 
Geological Survey, and Mr. JeMsJowctt, University of Wichita, will aid in the 
preliminary ficld work and the conduct of the confcrencoe These mon aro 
intimately acquaintcd with tho Pennsylvanian stratigraphy of Kansas and 
Oklahoma, having in recent yoars carricd on intonsive studics covering this 
systom. Thoir leadership assures us of a profitablo ficld tripe 

The conference will convene at Pittsburg, Kansas, and travel southward 
to the contact of the "Mississippi lime" and the Cherokee shale, thence 
westward across the outcrop of the whole Des Moines series to Coffeyville, 
Kansas, for an overnight stops 

On the second day the route will lie northwestward from Coffeyville 
across the beds of the very intoresting Missouri series to the outcrop of 
the Stanton limestone at the top of the Lansing group; thence will return 
southeastward to the vicinity of Nowata, Oklahoma, for inspection of the 
more southern facios of the uppermost Des Moines and lowermost Missouri 
beds, This is an excollent locality for study of the stratigraphy of tho 

Marmaton groupe The night stop will be at Bartlesvillce



February 9, 1937 

Yr, Carl Mnadert 

fron River, Wisconsin 

Dear Ur, Tindaxt 

Ieat dime you horvrowed o plane table and alidade 

belonging to the University. These have not come in and thoy 

é aro nooded tnmediately, TIL you kindly see thet they ere 

retumed? 

Yory taraly yours, : 

TST
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Saturday, September 5th - Noon ~ Eldridge Hotel, Lawrence, Kansase 

Night - Kansan Hotel, Topeka, Kansas» 

Sunday, September 6th - Woon - Meeker Cafe, Eskridge, Kansase 

Night - Broadview Hotel, Emporia, Kansase 

Monday, September 7th - Noon = Broughton's Cafe, Cottonwood Falls 

Kansas e 

Leadership 

Leadership for the Conference is as follows: 

Director = Dr. Raymond Ce Moore, State Geologist of Kansase 

Assistant Director - Dre Ke Ke Landes, Asst, State Geologist 

of Kansas.» 

Leaders 
Frank Ce Greene, Missouri Geolagical Surveye 

Norman D, Newell, Kansas Geological Surveys 
MeKeElias, Kansas Geological Surveye 

Advisory Leaders 

GebeCondra, State Goologist of Nebraska, 

AsCeTester, Asst, State Geologist of lowae 

Robert Dott, State Geologist of Oklahoma. 

HeSeMcQueen, Asst. State Geologist of Missourie 

GeC,Branner, State Geologist of Arkansase 
H,D.Miser, United States Geological Surveys 

Outline of the Confcrence 

The purpose of the Conference is to make a dotailed study of the 

Pennsylvanian and Permian rocks betweon the base of the Missouri serics and 

the middle portion of the Big Bluo series, On the first day, the classic 

sections of the Kansas City and Bronson groups will be studied in detail in 

and around Kansas City, Missowrie, whence we will procoed up Missouri river 

to Ste Joseph, Missouri, studying the Lansing group and the post-Lansing 

unconformity.(These studies will cover the correlatives of some of the 

most important producing horizons of central and westorn Kansas) The second 

day will include a study of the Douglas and Peedee groups between St,Joseph, 

Missouri and Topeka, Kansas as woll as tho details of Shawnee stratigraphye 

On the last two days of the Conference, careful attention will be givon to 

important individual members of the Waubaunsee group and the Big Blue soerios, 

including the Americus, Neva, Cottonwood, Wreford, Fort Riley, and Herington 

limestones. The problem ef the Permo-Pennsylvanian boundary will be ro~ 

viowode The leaders have arranged longor stops than heretofore in order 

that careful oxamination of individual beds may be made and dotailed sampling 

of beds may bo possiblos 

Tho route of the Conference has boon laid on all weather roadse 

We will travel by automobilo. Bring a car if you cans 

Ploase roturn tho enclosed blanks promptly. It is very important 

that wo know if you will be on this Confcrenece If you will participate, 

answor all quostions on cach blanks 

C. &. Wh ere 
oo Chatman OG eee



Arrangements for this trip and for the convenience of our guests 
will be handled in the same detailed manner as on past conferences of this 
Socicty. Further details will be anounced in the final notice to be sent’ out 
early in August, A registration fec, including the cost of the Guide Book, will 
not excecd 310,00, Non-participants may purchasé the Guide Book for not more 
than $7.50. Whother you expect to attend or not, you are urged to order a 
Guide Book now, so that we may know how many to prepare. 

If you know other interested partics who may wish information 
concerning this Conference, ploase send us their names and addrosses, Insofar 
as possiblo, ploase complote the attached reply blank and return to us at an 

‘ carly date 

Committec on Arrangements 

oS 

Cfo Saas



FIELD CONFERENCE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

nwileiee Cain TENTH ANNUAL FIELD CONFERENCE R. A. WHORTAN, PRES. 
710 BITTING BLDG HOWARD S. BRYANT 

a ae KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY ees 
EDWARD A. KOESTER an CHARLES W. ROOP: 

E. C. MONCRIEF 412 UNION NATIONAL BANK BUILDING ee ee 
HAROLD O. SMEDLEY WARD R. VICKERY 
WARD R. VICKERY WICHITA, KANSAS 

DR. RAYMOND C. MOORE 

nee” June 30,1936 

The Kansas Geological Society extends to all geologists a cordial 
invitation to attend its Tenth Annual Field Conference in northeastern Kansas 

and northwestern ilissouri, September 4th to 7th inclusive, 

The purpose of the Conference is to make a detailed study of 
Pennsylvanian and Permian rocks between the base of tho Iiissouri Series and 
the middle portion of the Big Blue serics. This includes tho Lansing and 
Kansas City groups, which are productive of oil in central and western Kansas, 
as well as the Orcad, Topceka,Howard, Americus, ileva, Cottonwood, and Fort 

Riley limestones, which are important in surface and subsurface correlations, 

Emphasis will be placed on unconformitics in the sequence and the Permo- 
Pennsylvanian contact. The Permian and Pennsylvanian section of Kansas is 
increasingly being recognized as one of the important standard sections of 
Paleozoic rocks of the world, as mentioned at the recent International Congress 
on the Carbonifcrous held in Holland. An advantageous opportunity will be 
afforded participants of this Conference to recap the benefits of the work done 

in preparation of the new geological map of Mansas, 

We are very fortunate in securing’as Director of the Conference 

Dr, Raymond C, Moore, State Geologist of Kansas, who will be aided by the 
Assistant State Geologist, Dr. K. K. Landes, Assisting them as lcaders are 
Frank C, Gréenec, iorman D, Ncwell, and M.K, Elias, G.=,Condra, A.C. Tester, 

Robert Dott, HS, licQuoen, G,Csy Branner and H. D, Miser will serve as 

Advisory Leaders. 

Participants will convene at Kansas City, Thursday night 
Sept. 5rd, for registration and instructions, Friday will be spent in a study 
of the Lansing and Kansas City groups in the vicinity of Kansas City and along 
the liissouri river as far north as St, Joseph, Mo., the first night stop. 
Saturday will be devoted to an examination of the upper Lansing to Peedce part 

of the section, with a night stop at Topeka, Kansas. On Sunday the section 
from the upper Topeka to the base of the Council Grove will be scen, Emporia 

" will be the night stop, Bods from tho Council Grove to the top of the Herington 
will be reviewed on the last day. 

Ample time will be given at tho more important stops for detailed 

study and collection of samples,



wenaeess 41 Roby Road 

Sopbe 7% 21939 = 
Mr. Julian Krunhols, os 2 
314 Eaot Moin Ste, . 
Arcadia, Wisconsin oe 

7 Doar Spudt 
Yours of Auge 31 arrived after I had loft on a 10 e 

; day dnspoction trip of somo of our faima(If you can dignify ee 
thon by that nano), ; p Sake 

Z can como up over tho 10th, Ay I uadorotand it ie a 
you WiLL como after mo and take mo back but 4f not a 
phoase advi. 6 mo. Or maybo you could tako mo to oe) 
gone point where I could gob a train or bus diroct hero. eae 
IZ too late to make arrangenouts hore maybe ve could got up et 

: later or even settle some of the matters by map study. : : 

I havo no bluoprints of surface sections dn that o 
vicinity but have one of the Trompoaloay voll, ms 

Tho boys are gotting roady for cohool although Tomy . 
says ovory now and thon that he is not going? ; oe 

Sdinceroly, ee



Thursday Evening, 

Aug. 31, 1939. 

Dear Mr. Thwaites: 4 

You undoubtedly have been waiting for a letter | 

from me for sometime but my mother is not in the best of 

health since her heart attcak last spring and 1 thought any 

eacitement might disturb her. I wanted to have you up over 

Labor Day but since that is rather a busy weekend We might 

be able to arrange the following weekend of Sépt. 10th pro 

viding it meets your approval. 1 would pr&Ber to make only 

one trip into Madison prior to the opening of classes af it 

could be arranged as such. : 

Do you have prints of the type section of the Galesville 

and the Trempealeau formation which are shown in the Kansas ; 

Geological Guide Book? I have trouble correlating the terraces 

on the river and also the Galesville Sandstone at Trempealeau : 

Mountain. Give my regerds to lirs. Thwaites and the boys. No 

doubt they will be starting school in a very reluctant mood as 

most children will. 

I shall be anxiously waiting a reply from you regarding 

the weekend of Sept. 10th. 

With love, \ 

Arcadia, Wis.



Sunday Evening 
Sept. 16, 1939 

Dear Mr. Thwaites: 

I reveived your interesting letter yesterday 

and am sorry I could not inform you earlier concerning our plans 

but it apparently seems I shall be forcea to put it off until 

some later date. Probably after school starts we may be able 

to run uo. I have some very important pictures in mind which 

I would very much like to have you take especially near Galesville 

and Fountain City. I often regret that I haven't a yostal card 

size camera rather than this old antique. 

The boys undoubtedly got a thrill out of. your inspection 

trio to tne farms. Did they do any horseback riding or aren't 

the farms of the ranch-like nature. So Tommy isntt enthusied 

about going to school. I'11 bet he is too much intereéted in 

his girl friends. Incidentially how is this one ne has on the 

string wno lives up at Baraboo? 

Well, must close and hope to see you the latter part of 

this week! or the fore part of next and many thanks for what 

you have done for me. 

With love, y 5; 

eee ad 
7 Z: , hee 

ee ee ee
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ee pans THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
OFFicz OF THE DEAN 

15 August 1939 

My dear Thwaites: 

You will find herein a copy of a recent letter which I 

received from Mr. Leverett in response to a note which I forwarded 

to him after the appearance of his article entitled "The Place of 

the Iowan Drift". I think enough has already been said on the 

Iowen problem. In this connection, perhaps I was indiscreet in 

making a reply to his letter of August 12th. You will find a copy 

of this letter enclosed. 

As I mentioned in my letter, it has always seemed strange to 

me that Mr. Leverett has for nearly thirty years been contending 

either that there is no Iowan or that it is related to the 

Illinoian rather than maintaining the view which he held with other 

geologists previous to about 1909 and which all other geologists 

except Mr. Leverett hold today, vize, that the Iowan is more 

closely related te the Wisconsin than to the Illinoian. 

I am glad to learn from Mre Leverett's letter that you are 

planning to visit the place where the Iowan and Illinoian drifts 

come together in southeastern Mimesota. I shall be interested in 

learning the results of your studies. 

Hoping that your work is going nicely, I am 

Yours very sincerely, 

Dr. F. T. Thwaites E Se Cos 
Department of Geology 
University of Wisconsin 
Madison, Wisconsim e ‘



Ann Arbor, Michigan 
August 12, 1939 

Dear Professor Kay: 

I think the Iowan problem has now been under consideration for 

fully 30 years. It was in 1909 that I prepared the "Comparison of 

European and North American drifts" that was published in the 

Zeitschrift fir Gletscherkunder , and I there raised the question of 

the place of the Iowan drift. In the paper published this year I 

presented the new idea that in view of the apparent stagnant condition 

of the ice sheet at the culmination of the Iowan drift deposition it 

seems more reasonable to regard this Iowan movement as the dying phase 

of the Illinoian than the opening phase of the Wisconsin. You do not 

seem to desire to look into this matter or you would not say "I find in 

it no additional evidence to that which you have previously presented" ete. 

Other geologists are writing me that it seems unnatural for stagnation 

to occur in an opening phase. Hobbs, Case, Scott and Lovering here in 

Ann Arbor have all expressed this sentiment. In fact, no one has formed 

the view that a stagnant phase is likely to have characterised the opening 

of a glacial stage. A letter received yesterday from one of the men who 

has worked under Leighton says "It seems to me to be quite incompatible 

with the picture of climatic conditions to have stagnant ice right at the 

beginning of a glacial stage. I shall be most interested to learn how 

your suggestion is received in the circle of students of glacial geology.” 

Thwaites has written me that he plans an early visit to the place where 

the Iowan and Illinoian drifts come together in southeastern Minnesota. 

He also stated that the soil profile of Weidman's Marshfield moraine is
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about like that of the Iowan drift. This suggests a new line of approach 

and I have written him to look carefully inte the soil profiles of the 

Hampton moraine of Illinoian drift and the neighboring moraine of Iowan 

in Wabasha County, Minnesota, and then compare them carefully with the 

soil profile of the Illinoian in Green end Rock counties in southern 

Wisconsin. He seems to be taking the right attitude in the matter and I 

am hoping for decisive results. It seems as if this question is amenable 

to settlement if persons drop prejudice and take advantage of all lines of 

evidence. 

Very truly yours, 

(Signed) Frank Leverett



14 August 1939 

My dear Mr. Leverett: 

In response to your letter of August 12th, I note your statement 

"In the paper published this year I presented the new idea that in view 

of the apparent stagnant condition of the ice sheet at the culmination 

of the Iowan drift deposition it seems more reasonable to regard this 

Iowan movement as the dying phase of the Illinoian than the opening phase 

of the saveicta” fo be sure an idea is not evidence and, of course, in 

our attempts to solve the place of the Iowan we must resort to the facts 

themselves as revealed by the field evidence. Your “idea” may well 

appear logical to Hobbs, Case, Scott and Lovering, no one of whom knows 

anything about the evidence as revealed by field studies in Iowa and 

Illinois, where, it must be granted, there is considerable evidence 

bearing upon the subject involved. I shall be glad to have you study 

your "idea" in relation to the following facts: (1) the Illinoian drift 

has on it three to four feet of gumbotil, whereas the Iowan drift has no 

such materials; (2) on the Illinoian drift there are two loesses, the 

older of which lies below the Iowan drift, only the upper one being 

present on both of them; (3) there is evidence of erosion having taken 

place between the time of the development of the gumbotil on the Illinoian 

and the deposition of the older loess. 

; It has always seemed strange to me that you had the same interpreta- 

tion of the Iowan as other geologists had previous to 1909, and practically 

the same interpretation as is now being put upon it by those who differ



Dr. Frank Leverett - 2, August 14, 1939 

from yous If I interpret the situation correctly, you stand alone among 

the several persons who are familiar with the field evidence pertaining 

to the Illinoian end Iowan drifts in the view that the Iowan is more 

closely related to the Illinoian than it is to the Wisconsin. How do you 

account for the fact that your present viewpoint is in direct opposition 

to your own views based upon evidence examined by you prior to 19097 

Your “new idea", it seems to me, must be backed up by field evidence before 

you can hope to have it accepted by glacial geologists. In former times you 

have expressed the viewpoint that theoretically there ought to be a drift 

from the Keewatin center corresponding in age to the Illinoian drift from 

the Labrador center. In theory one might expect this statement to have 

considerable weight. However, when the field evidence is studied there is 

no good basis for maintaining the theory. Such, I believe, to be the case 

in relation to your “new idea". It is all right in theory but does not 

fit the facts. I shall continue to be interested in the Iowan in relation 

to new evidence rather than in basing my judgments only on new ideas not 

supported by field evidence. 

I appreciate fully your attitude in this matter, but again express 

my regret that I cannot, on the basis of my field work in areas with which 

you are thoroughly familiar, accept your interpretation rather than the 

one which I have outlined as fully as possible in my publications, 

particularly in my articles entitled "The Relative Ages of the Iowan and 

Tllinoian Drifts", and "The Relative Ages of the Iowan and Wisconsin Drifts". 

With my kindest personal regards, I an 

Yours very sincerely, 

Dr. Frank Leverett CBicguad) YF, 
Department of Geology f te 
University of Michigan 
4nn Arbor, Michigan 

GFK sv



THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS IOWA CITY 

OFFicz OF THE DEAN 

23 September 1939 

My dear Dr. Thwaites: 

I read with great interest the copy of your letter to 

Dr. Leverett. I have been proceeding on the basis that all 

persons except Mr. Leverett who are familiar with the field 

evidence, are convinced that the Iowan drift is more closely 

related in age to the Wisconsin than to the Illinoian. Any- 

thing which you find in the areas which you are studying 

which strengthens or weakens this general consensus should 

be brought to our attention. Keep me informed regarding any 

new generalizations which you are able to make from further 

studies of yourself and of your assistant. 

Yours very sincerely, 

ae. 

Dr. Fe. T. Thwaites 
41 Roby Road 
Madison, Wisconsin
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Doon Gs Fa Keys ae 
Univorsity of Iowa, é 
Iowa City, Iova : 

Door Doan Kay: : ee 

Roply to youre of Auge 15 wan dolayod until I had : 
boon to Minnesota, Tho trap was mado with all tho family alo 
along and was primarily to viedt sono foreclosed “farmo" 
in tho northorn pert of that stato. Ono of my boys has 
hay fover and ve tried to got hin north os soon ap poseiblo 
30 time for oxzominetion was linited. i hepo to go over : 
thore again in connection with the work of ir, Mathiesen. 

Enclosed 49 copy of lettor $o Leverett which I . 
trust will mko my position cloar, I om at dato of one 
writing inclined to think thet there 49 much Patrician | 

: Towen cast from tho typo Lecality and have in fact shewn i 
auch on tho second oddtion of my map ia the "Outline". 
i now think thas tho border may be moved outward if anything. 74 
TS is curious to recall thas way back in 1996 I kopt : 
renarking on tho sinllerity of queh of Suidnan's Third : 
beigtt to tho original Iowan? . : 

With best regarda, 

Sdacercly, : :
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: Profs Oe lis Kowakko, : 

Ellison Bay, Wisconsin 

Dear Kovelkes ; : 

Thank you for yours of July 24. I hold up roply 
until I was moro cortain of our summer plana. f } 
I an sorsvy to say that I now find that vo are going weat to . 

tho Sen Frencisco fair this summor instead of our usual 
northora trip. It will, thorefore, be impossible for us 

3 to take advantage of your kind offer but ve will hepo te be : 
able te next yoar. ass 

. E have beon kopt with my nose te the grindstone drafting 5; 
mape for the roport on northeastern Wisconsin. Until that is 

' gomploted I do net Zoe ablo te take timo out excop$ when I z 
' ebsolutoly have to. Bub the block diegran maps cre é 
Gomphoted and mest of the statistical work on gravels of & 
aigferent origins is. done and I can soon start work on : ieee 
the toxt. i was discussing tho matter with one of ny z 
former students of thon finishing tho Pleistocene geology 
east of Fox Rivor and the Bay which projeeb, 12 wo go ahead : 

: with it, would suroly bring us to Door Gounty. So wo will 5 
hope for tho futuro! pee 

Cs Sincoroly, ey, 

tat Be a a
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Prof. Frederick T. Thwaites, CS 
Science Hall, or 
Madison, Wis. : ae ee 

2° ee 
My dear Thwaites:- Ree 

The possibility of your coming to Door County an 

to Ellison. Bay on your way north this summer is of much interest wo 

me. I hope that you can arrange to make this "detour" so that I Mey es 

83 have the benefit of your counsel on the problem of the beach ridge 

here and the effects of the glaciers. ; en 

When you are ready to come, please e me a note so I can 2 

: notify Mrs. Wickman of Ellison Bay Lodge to provide for your  . ae 

\ food and shelter. I have spoken to her about your coming and she a ; 

tells we that she can take care of you. You are to be our guest — 7 
ae eee : Se 

“""“thtere as we do not have accommodations for more than two people in 

: our cottage. : oe = i= 

: Cordially yours, i 

% 0. L. Kowalke — 

P.S. Should Mrs, Thwaites be coming along with you, we shall wish 
ae 

to include her in our invitation to stay at the Lodge. ae 

0.L.Ek. as 

peer me 
: : eae 

z : : 2 sete : 
pee : pes ee 3 & 

gy Ga ee eee,



Field Conference ; Directors 

canton Fifteenth Annual Field Conference E. B, BRANSON 
VIRGIL B. COLE, Chairman H. A. BUEHLER 
BURTON E. ASHLEY KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY M. M, LEIGHTON 
JOHN L. GARLOUGH Wichita Rarisas 
GEORGE D. PUTNAM 1 Leaders 
DON B. WINES In Co-operation with H. S. MCQUEEN 

MISSOURI GEOLOGICAL SURVEY : Se 
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI 

STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF ILLINOIS 

May 29, 1941 

PRELIMINARY ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Kansas Geological Society announces its Fifteenth Annual Field Con- 
ference to be held in central and eastern Missouri and western Illinois, August 27 

to 31, inclusive. This conference is to be held in cooperation with the University 
of Missouri, the Mjssouri Geological Survey and Water Resources, and the State 

Geological Survey of Illinois. 

The conference will study the pre-Pennsylvanian rocks of central and 
eastern Missouri and the Mjssissippian rocks in Illinois, Principal attention will 

be given to the Siluro-Devonian and the Ordovician rocks in Missouri, The conference 

leaders this yoar will be Dre E.BeBranson, head of the Department of Geology at the 
University of Missouri; Dr. HeA-Buehler, State Geologist of Missouri; and 

Dr. M.M,loighton, Chief of the Geological Survey of Illinois. They will be assisted 
by Mre HeSeMcQuecn, Assistant State Goologist of Missouri, and Dr. J.Marvin Weller, 

head of Stratigraphy and Paleontology Division of the Illinois Geological Survey. 
The conference will convene at Sedalia, Missouri, and proceed as follows: 

FIRST DAY -- WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 27: 

The party will proceed eastward and northward from Sedalia by way of 
Boonville, Arrow Rock, Glasgow and Fayette to Columbia, Missourie The section on 
this first day extends from the Jefferson City (Arbuckle) through the Ordovician, 

Devonian, and Mississippian to the lower Pennsylvanian rocks. Emphasis will be 
places on the major formational contacts. An interesting contact of the St.Peter 

sandstone with the Jefferson City dolomite will be examined on this days, The area 
covered the first day lies on the northwest flank of the Ozark Region and is a 
region of considerable complexity, interesting stratigraphy, major unconformities, 

and regional overlaps. This will be the first opportunity of the Kansas Field 
Conference to examine the central Missouri Dovonian rocks 

SECOND DAY -- THURSDAY, AUGUST 28: 

The party will procoed southward from Columbia along the Missouri River 

crossing to Jefferson City and returning to Columbia that night, We will examine 

in one outcrop along the bluffs of the Missouri River a section extending from the 
Mississippian to the Ordovician in which there are five unconformities. There will 

be an opportunity to visit a rock wool plant which is using Chouteau limestone from 
a nearby quarrye After studying the type section of the Jefferson City formation 
at our lunch stop in Jefferson City, the group will proceed northward and view an 
excellent sinkhole in the "Mississippi lime" which is filled with coarse conglom~ 
erate. If time permits, the party may inspect the Green Fire Brick Plant at Mexico, 
Missouri, and then proceed westward across the Brown station anticline to Columbia. 

THIRD DAY -- FRIDAY, AUGUST 29: 

The trip will start east of Columbia where we will view the western-most 
exposure of the Plattin. Several new quarries have been opened in recent months 
which permit examinations of excellent exposures of Mississippian and Ordovician



-2- (Preliminary Notice) 

rocks. In one such quarry a Pennsylvanian sinkhole occupies part of the 
Burlington, Chouteau, and Callaway formations, The party will reach St.Louis this 
evening, and will probably stay in one of the hotels in the west end of the city 
near Forest Parke 

FOURTH DAY == SATURDAY, AUGUST 30: 

On this day the trip will proceed northward from St. Louis crossing the 
Cap=au-Gres fault and time will be devoted to this fault and associated folding. To 

the northwest this fault passes into an asymetrical fold of considerable magnitude. 
known as the Lincoln fold. This day's trip will cross the axis of this fold in 

several placese The section to be studied will range from Canadian up to the 
Ste.Genevievee Emphasis will be placed on the stratigraphy of the Ordovician, 

Silurian,and Kinderhook-Mississippian. This day's trip lies on the west side of the 
valley of the Myssissippi River and will offer an excellent opportunity for exomina- 
tion of the topography and physiography of this side of the Mississippi Valley. This 
area contains geological problems which will be important to those working in the 
northern Mid-Continent area and the Illinois Basin. The party will stop at 
Hannibal, Missouri, Saturday evenings 

FIFTH DAY == SUNDAY, AUGUST 31: 

On this day's trip the party will cross the Mississippi River and examine 
excellent exposures of Kinderhook and other Mississippian formations. The day's 
trip will terminate at Keokuk, Iowa. 

It is believed that the driving distance in this year's conference will bo 

shortor than before=-which should allow morc timo to be spent on the outcrops. 

The above goneral outlino of the conference can give but a vague idea of the 
detail in which the stratigraphic problems of tho region are boing attacked by our 
loaders. Much of this dotail will bo included in the guide book, a copy of which 

will bo givon to cach participant, Sovoral papers dealing with tho stratigraphy 

and structures of tho arca aro boing prepared and will bo included in tho guide 
booke Maps and cross soctions will also be includede In short, this confercnco 

will be conducted in a mannor similar to the previous ones sponsored by this Socicty,. 

Private automobiles will be usod for transportation. If you are unable to : 
bring your own car, the committee will undertake to provide you a seat in tho car 
of another participante 

The registration fee will not exceed $9,00 and includes the price of one ; 
copy of the guide book. Additional copies of the guide book may be purchased for 

not more than $5.00. ALL PARTICIPANTS MUST PAY THE REGISTRATION FEE, no matter how 

much of the conference they attends 

It_is important that the committee be able to make an estimate of the number 
of participants at the earliest possible date. If you hope to attend, or wish to 
receive further notices of the conference, fill out and return the enclosed reply 

blank. If you wish a copy of the guide book, whether or not you attend, fill out the 

enclosed order blanky If you know any interested geologist who may not have 

received this notice, please send us his name and addresse 

A final notice will be issued about August 1. It will include complete 
information about the guide book, hotel arrangoments, noon and night stops, and 
other important datae 

COMMITTEE ON ARRANGEMENTS,



Field Conference E Directors 

ae Fifteenth Annual Field Conference E. B. BRANSON 
VIRGIL B. COLE, Chairman H. A, BUEHLER 
BURTON E. ASHLEY KANSAS GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY M. M, LEIGHTON 

ioe Beare Wichita, Kansas GEORGE D. PUTNAM Z Leaders 
DON B. WINES In Co-operation with H. S, McQUEEN 

MISSOURI GEOLOGICAL SURVEY J MARVIN WELLES 
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI 

STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF ILLINOIS 

August 4, 1941 

PINAL ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Kansas Geological Society invites you to attend. its Fifteenth 
Annual Field Conference to be held in central and northeastern Missouri 

and adjacent portion of Illinois, August 27 to 31 inclusive, This 
Conference is held with the cooperation of the University of Missouri,the 
Missouri Geological Survey and Water Resources, and the State Geological 
Survey of Illinois, 

The primary purpose of this Conference is to study the pre=Pennsyl- 

vanian rocks of central and northeastern Missouri and ccontral western 
Illinois. In Missouri the Conference will concentrate on the Silurian 
and Devonian and the upper portion of the Ordovician, in Illinois we 

will spend most of our time studying Mississippian rocks. 

The arca chosen for this Conference is half-way bctwoen the Forest 
City Basin and tho Illinois Basin. Here most of the beds which producc 
oil in theso two basins, as well as most of the pro=-Ponnsylvanian 
producing horizons in Kansas, will be studicd. 

CONFERENCE PROGRAM 

Wednesday, August 27, first day:- The area traversed today lies 
between the Ozark region to the south and southeast and the Forest City 
basin to the northwest and thus affords certain important structural 
and stratigraphic correlations between the two arease It affords 
excellent opportunity for study of formational and systemic contacts, 

some of which are marked by development of basal conglomerates, the 
filling of sinks, crevices, and other features of solution formed at or 

near surfaces of weathering, Overlaps of importance will be observed. 

Stratigraphic highlights will be two unusual contacts of the Pennsyl- 
vanian ond Mississippian; two contacts of the Devonian and Mississippian; 
two contacts of the Devonian and the Ordovician, with different formations 

being involved at each stope 

Thursday ond Friday, August 28 and 29, will be devoted to the study 
of parts of the Mississippian, the Devonian, and the upper part of the 

Ordovician. We will be afforded the opportunity to study the type section 

of Devonian, which is the producing formation in the Fall City oil field 
in the Forest City basin, The first stop on Thursday on Little Bonne 
Femme Creek is of special importance to the Kansas Goological Socicty 
as it was stop Noe 1 of the First Annual Field Conference of this Society 
(September 5,1927). At this stop five unconformities can be readily 
studied.
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Saturday, August 30, fourth day:=- Our routo takes us north from 

St. Louis to Hannibal, Missouri, The dominant feature of this day's trip 

is the Lincoln Fold an asymmetrical anticline of regional proportions. 

This fold is probably the largest known structural feature north of the 

Missouri River between the Forest City basin on the west and the Illinois 

basin on the east. Structural relief is more than 600 feet, The area 
traversed has splendid exposures of formations ranging in age from Lower 
Ordovician (Canadian-Cotter) to the Pennsylvanian (Cherokee). Of parti- 
cvlar interest will be the overlap of the Mississippian onto the Devonian 
and the Silurian, one or the other coming into or cutting out of the 

section at various stopss Attention will be given to the development of 
a sandstone within tho Devonian. This will bo of particular interost to 
workers in tho Illinois basine Topography in this area is unique and 

interesting. 

In the evening a trip to the Mark Twain Cave and back by his home 
and museum as guests of the Hannibal Chamber of Commerce has been planned. 

Sunday, August 31, fifth day:- The route follows up the Mississippi 
valleye We will have the opportunity of visiting the type localities of 

several of the Mississippian formations which are well exposed, The 
Conference will terminate at Nauvoo, Illinois, former capital of the Mormons 

and in 1843 the largest city in the state. 

GUIDE BOOK 

The guide book will include all pertinent data regarding the geology 
of the area visited and the geologic problems studied. It will contain 
a detailed road log of the route to be traveled with graphic sections of 
the rocks seen at each stope It will also include intercsting historical — 
data, a correlation chart, structure maps, and numerous cross sectionse 
The list of special articles to be included in the guide book is incomplete 
at the present time, but we expect to have a paper on the Devonian of this 

area, one on Trenton production in Illinois, and one on the Lincoln Fold 

of northeastern Missouri. Each participant in the Conference will receive 
a guide book at the time of registrations Additional books may be pur~ 
chased for $5.00 eache 

REGISTRATION FEE 

In order to defray the expense of the Conference and the preparation 

of the guide book, a registration fee of $9.00 will be charged each member 
of tho Conforonco, irrospective of tho length of his attendance. One copy 
of the Guide Book is given each participant at the time of registrations 

If you wish to be assured a copy of the guide book and have not 

already ordered one, fill out and send in the enclosed order blank. A 

limited number will be printede 

Hotel Reservations 

All hotel reservations, with the exception of Tuesday night, August 
26 at Sedalia, Missouri, will be made for you by an advance agent, who will 
make every effort to provide confortable accommaiations for each participant. 
I? the Conference attendance is large it may be necessary for a few 
members to occupy hotel rooms jointlye



=ge 

Headquarter hotels are as follows: 

August 26 Sedalia Hotel Terry 
August 27 & 28 Columbia Hotel Tiger 
August 29 St. Louis Hotel Chase 
August 30 Hannibal Mark Twain Hotel 

Transportation and Baggage 

As on previous conferences private automobiles will be used for 
transportation. If you are unable to bring a car, transportation will be 
arranged for you in the car of some other participants The seating 

arrangement for all members, except drivers, will be changed daily. Baggage 
will be carried in a truck provided by the Society and will be placed in 
your hotel room cach night prior to your arrival. 

Automobiles and wator jugs 

Automobiles should be in first-class condition and equipped with 

good tires and brakos, At loast ono water jug should bo in every car 

on the Conforcnoes 
Mail and Telegrams 

Messages may be sent to members of the Conference in care ef the 

Kansas Geological Society Field Conferences. lunch stops are as follows: 

August 27 Boonville Hotel Frederick 
August 28 Fulton Hotel Seminole 
August 29 Montgomery City Methodist Church 
August 30 Clarksville Community Club 

Roply Blanks 

Enclosed are two reply blanks, If you expect to attend this 

Conference, fill out and sign the enclosed reply blanks. The more we know 
of your plans the better we can plan for youek If you wish to be assured 
a guide book, whether or not you attend, fill out the enclosed order blank, 

unless you have alroady ordered. Even though you replied to the first 
notice, ploase return promptly the enclosed reply blanks complete lL. 

filled out. 

COMMITTEE ON ARRANGEMENTS 

P.Se Don't delay in naking your hotel reservations at Sedalia, Missouri, 
where the Conference convenes, as there is a convention in the city 
at the same time. Mr. Ellsworth Green,Jr.e,Secretary Chamber of 
Commerce, has agreed to help secure hotel reservations at Sedalia 
if you will supply him with your needs»
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BOARD OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
AND CONSERVATION 

FRANK G. THOMPSON, CHAIRMAN 

y+ = + EDSON 5. BASTIN 
REGISTRATION AND EDUCATION chemistry | Ses ~ ROGER ADAMS 

Bee a cece ene STATE OF ILLINOIS fees oS ee 
DWIGHT H. GREEN, GOVERNOR STATE UNIVERSITY as 

PRESIDENT ARTHUR CUTTS WILLARD 
STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY DIVISION 

M. M. LEIGHTON, CHIEF 

100 NATURAL RESOURCES BUILDING 
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINGIS CAMPUS 

URBANA 

April 29, 1943 

Dear Colleague in Glacial Science: 

It is with deep regret that I inform you of the unfortunate 
serious illness of our beloved and honored colleague in Glacial 
Science, Dr. George F. Kay, Dean Emeritus of the University of Iowa, 

Iowa City, Iowa. Following an operation of an exploratory character, 
his surgeon pronounced his case as far advanced, 

On the occasion of my recent visit to Iowa City, I learned 
that the second part of his two-fold work on the Pleistocene of Iowa 
is in press. Professor A. C. Trowbridge and I gave thought to a 
plan whereby all of us who have been more or less associated with him 
in his research field might pay him honor, individually and collec- 
tively, by writing hima letter appropriate to the circumstances, all 
of the letters to be bound together in a volume and presented to him. 

It is suggested therefore that you address your letter to 
Dr, Kay, write it on 8 1/2 x 11 letter-size paper and send it to Dr, 
As C. Trowbridge, Head of the Department of Geology, University of 
Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa, for him to assemble and bind, May I also suge 
gest that you have this in Dr. Trowbridge's hands by May 8 if possible. 

Sincerely yours, 

M. M. Leighton 

(Please pardon the mimeographed form of this 
letter which circumstances necessitate.)



May 3, 1943 

Dr. Goorge F. Kay, 

Towa Gity, Iowa 

Dear Dr. Kay: 

I was vory sorry to learn of your illness in a Lotter fron 
_ Dr. Leighton and hasten to write youe Howover, I was pleased to learn at 

: the same time thet your second report on the Ploistocene of Iowa is in 
presse I have long avaited it. 

Doubtless you heave seen my report on northeastern Wisconsin. 
I did not send separates to members of the G. S. Ae to any extent as tho 
paper Je unduly bulky beceuse of poor folding of the maps. I had hosed 
to continue work in northern Wisconsin using the serial photos and the 
naps based on them which are now coming out. But at my ago with the dolay 
due to the war this may never come to passe I am not even toaching Glacial 
Geology this yoar. Quly one student appeared and he was virtually blind? 
The prepesed revision of the Outline of Glacial Goology is, therefor, off i 
"for tho duration". I was glad that the northeastern re ort could be 
finished, however,also the map prepared under Flint's direction. 

The war has hit our department very hard. There are so few 
students left thet most of the rooms ere ontirely deserted, Two of ay 
courses failed from Lack of students. However, the course in Mapping 
including my 21st trip to Devils Lake wont through almost ao normal. 
We had a party of 11 at the Lake for 6 daye in spite of rationing and tho 
Powder Plant just over the bluff. They let us live in comparative luxury 

in the old GC. G. G. camp and at the Lake ono would scarcely imagine that 
- a war is going on and that a busy factory covering mile after milo of 

former far. land is juet over the hill? But three of our department, 
including mo, have had to teach Physics. Over thore all is activity 
and hurry. Nobody seems to care much about geology, however. We had a 
temporary rush with woh. records while camps and factories wore building 
but that is almost over now and it looks like a dull summer wore it not 
for Physics agains 

I had a student work on tho drifts north of the Driftloss 
Aroa the last threo yoarse 4Ho had studied soiis and made several borings 
to dopths of over 30 foot. In this wise wo checked two reports of old 
soils although failing to find any drift below the soils. ities paper is 
in proof for the Anericen Journal of Science and should be out very soon, 
I will cond you a copy as soon as I cane “he concleion was that much of 
the marginal drift is nowhere near as old as was once thought, cortainly 
not older than Iowan. We found that despite former opinions tho till is 
calcareous at some places within a few fect of the surface. : 

At this time of pause in normal activites it is a pleasure to 
look back at our long association in Pleistocene geology and to feel 
that practically all controversies now appear to be settled. But there 
will be other problens that are yet to be solved though just what they are — 
or who will labor with thom we know note 

Wath best regards from all of us at Wisconsin, 
7. : Sincerely, 

4
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Sentember 11, 1944 

Dear Mrs, Kletes 

fon and Y want to thank: you for 

the vonterful Janch. ban Tom opens? the 

bex, he viatsiaalte "poy, she certeixiy does 

a, not went us to starve!” 26 ie very seldom 

thet we see benemeas in Madison. 411 three 

trains were very wrowied and the diner wag 

beck five core. 

“Thenking you rain for your bint 
i ras tae Aad! flew - annie 

Yoars very }raly, “~~ ne



zone 6 May 7, 1945 er 

Dr. A.C. Tillmen, 
State Teachers College, 
Hacomb, Illinois x 

Dear Tillman: ( 

ea. Kenny hes asked me to write you in regard to j 

his work here. ir. Kenny took both Physiography of the United States 

and Glacial Geology under me and made an excellent record in both. : 

ZT have a very high regard for hie ability and feel confident thet 

he would be a very good ingtructor in your sehool. 

With kindest personal regerds, ae 

Sincerely, 

: FP. T. Thwaites, 
Assistant Professor of Geology
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i») KENT STATE UNIVERSITY 
toe LE TE 

KENT, OHIO 

DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY . September i4, 1945 if 

AND GEOLOGY 

Dr. F.T. Thwaites 

University of Wisconsin 

Madison, Wisconsin : 

Dear Mr. +hwaites: 

At the suggestion of a personal friend, Dr. Kenneth Sertrand, I 
am writing to you regarding recommendations for a post here in the 

field of geology. The chairman who has just retired, Dr. David 
Olson, formerly handled all the geology, but when I came here 
recently it was stipulated that someone else would handle the 
geology courses. We are looking for a relatively young man, with 
or without the doctorate, to come in as an instructor. The rank 

might be higher if the individual's qualifications were good. I 
am not at the moment. able to make a statement concerning the 
salary, but that again would depend on the applicant. : 

The courses which are scheduled are Survey of Geological Processes 
and the Evolution of Land "orms; Historical Geology; and conomic 
Geologys I believe the geology program might be expanded to 

: advantage, for the department is equipped for mineralogy and 

some other work. 

If you have former students who would be interested in the place, 
I would be pleased to receive applications and biographical data. 

. Yours very truly, 

H.F. Raup, Chairman 

6 a \ p Yy 
\tok ea 

e
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; ial Pris , Sigil) KENT STATE UNIVERSITY 

- ene i 
~ KENT, OHIO 

January 10, 1946 
DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY 

AND GEOLOGY 

‘ 

br, F.T. Thweites ‘ ; 
University of Wisconsin 
iadison, Wisconsin , 

Year Mr. ‘hwaites: 

In-September you wrote me that a former student, Mr. F.D. 

Hole, might be available for an appointment here inthe - 
field of geology. JI did not hear from Mr. Hole, and have 

been wondering whether your letter finally reached him. 

The place is still open, and we are most anxious to find 

a good man for the fall quarter opening. Do you know 

whether lir, Hole is out of service yet? Possibly you 
know by this time whether an offer from Kent State would 

; interest him. If you have any information on the matter, 

I would appreciate it. 
1 

It was a pleasure to see Ken Bertrand at Knoxville again 
in Vecember; in fact it is always a pleasure to see Ken 

anywhere and any time. z 

Yours v Wa truly, 

HF. Raup, VYefartment Head 

Sie a aati i gee ac at Ra re
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« § Jane 22, 1946 aan 

By. T Pe Moun, = 
Departnent of Geography and cology, = ; : 
Kens Stete Univorakty, é : 
Kons, Shis > E - 2 $ > 

Dear Dr. Saupt 

Roply to yaurs of gan. LO was delsyed : 
while 2 investigsted the utiter. I fouad that Br. 
figle has necested a positim with the Seil Survey 

3 - here vhieh he will teke ws og soon as they ean cot : 

“tner aeues shich have bees ausgested : : 
aro Pre Ray B. Viless who ie mov in the Sigaal gorps # 

. bub will seoa robura Lorc. He uns had tesehdag ¢ 
; esporisnce bere aitsengu I porscuukly kaos litele / 

s sbou§ how well flo @d. Anotior is Harris Polmer : 
: gho. 4s gow teeciuing in tue Sigh School at Spooner, 

ee wagceusin, I Riigw wotsing vbous bis work there bub : 
: undercbedd be his becu there vuveral yours. He gorcerly E = 

- Worked on the Roud “ubsorial Survey and was membicned : 
by fir. Bean, S604. Gaclogict. a 

: i am sorey 1 cum not do aay better for \ 5 
s you bus shifts due io tuo war added to bhe resené : = 

: : make Over of our Gepurtuent due to several rebiruients 
at the sous time aake Ji wwesually bord go pick owt 
any candideses, Sincerely, : = 

7 

“ e = 

= eos ee es ee 
ss eke BEG aay ee ag Da ee a ES ea Tg



West Allis. Wis. June 26. 1946 
7809 West National Ave. 

Prof F.T.Thwaites 
Madison, Wis. 

Dea Prof Thwaites :- 

; I expect to be in Madison next Friday, the 28th. 
and would like very much to see you for a brief interview, if you 
are in the city , and are at leisure. The matter is not particularly 
ungent, so I would not want you to inconvenience your self, uy to 
neglect other important work you may have in hand. 

The time is,too short for you to reply to this inquiry,so 
I will call you vytelephone soon after I arrive in Madison, around 
noon, Fri.,to 28th., and we can arrange a meeting for any hour that 
may be convenient to you during the P.M.$3 or not at all if you are 
busy with prior engagements. 

I have been gathering data in Milwaukee wunty the past few 
months ,as spare time permitted, and contributing short sketches 
on local geology to"fhe Trilobite", whim the Wisconsin Geological 
Society publishes monthly. 

I have confined my self to the problem of the old rock 
floor,i.e., the configuration of the Baleozoic rock surface , and 
the over-burden of Pleistocene material. 

I am not asking for data at this time, but just an opportunity 
to discuss some of the problems involved. I know that you have a 
vast amount of data of this nature in you files. 

Sincerely yours ay Z Y 

G.N.Knapp



Novenber 12, 1946 

Yenerest, Kenosha, ¢ 

Yenoshs, Tisconsin. r 

a Gentlenen: : , 

Please sord melon stecking cards to : 
the follievines; _ 

Nero. Welter garske, 
: = 140 sonth Blair street, eS 

wetison 3, Wiscoasin. 

Hos. @. 0. Rrnden, 5 ‘ 
: . & Rast sgorham Street, é 

' ; pabison =, wlecongin. ie : 

Mrs. Ws i. Thwadtes, : ‘ 
41 noby Road, - 

oe Medison 5, Tleconsin. Nee : 

Torre very truly, - om s 

: urs. FT. Throttes Ba 

s ; * J
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oe December 9, 1948 ve 
MY. Me Me RPacno, 

S118 %. wenlo Rivd., : 
wilwaukee 11, wisconsin : ; 

Tear Mr. Krasno; 

: T loaned Andirectly that you were taken 421 ent 
confined to a hospital. Y then called your room and confirned the 
report. We were all very sorry to learn this and hope you are soom 2 
out again, 

Please do not worry over making uo your work, 1 will 
be here all vacation if you deaide to come back eariy. Y expect to 
clean uw the well records or at least make a dent in them. The hole 
made duxing the current semester looks lile one in quicksand, it filis 
again just 7" as made! But I keep hoping for better results — 
next time. there is the map of northeactem wisconsin which cots 
a dit added from time to time as there was today, But that was because 
Herder did not get many samples ready for me} ie 

A@ T could not find which hospital youjare in 7 am 
sending this to the home address given in the Divestery. \ : 

: as with best wishes for a speedy nengrery) inl tas Che s 

—s Sincerely yours, ‘A : a 

hos 
© ¥. 1, qhwai tes i 

: a : 
: cf 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\ \ 

a ~ \ 
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/ \ } 

\



EDWARD A. KOESTER 
PETROLEUM GEOLOGIST 

302 ORPHEUM BUILDING 

WICHITA, KANSAS 

May 13, 19h9 

Dr. Fredrik T. Thwaites 
University of Madison, Wisconsin 
Madison, Wisconsin 

Dear Dr. Thwaites: . 

I wish to thank you for the separates on deep well drilling q 
in Wisconsin, Illinois, and Michigan which were received this 
morning. These will prove most valuable to me as these ref~ 
erences are not readily available in our local libraries. 

I am enclosing an invitation to you to the opening of our 
service building the latter part of this month. I am sure the 
officers and members of the Kansas Geological Society would be 
pleased to have you with us at that time. 

Yours very truly, 

é Ay : Cet Gta 
Edward A. Koester 

EAK:mam 
Enc.



EDWARD A. KOESTER 
PETROLEUM GEOLOGIST 

302 ORPHEUM BUILDING 

WICHITA, KANSAS 

March 29, 199 

Dr. F. T. Thwaites 
Department of Geology 
University of Wisconsin 
Madison, Wisconsin 

Dear Dr. Thwaites: 

I am wondering if you have published any papers concerning 
the surface or sub-surface stratigraphy of Wisconsin since the 
1935 Field Conference which we enjoyed so mich? If so, I would 
appreciate learning of these later papers especially those 
dealing with deep well studies. 

If you can spare separates of your earlier papers, especially 
1923 paper published in the Journal of Geol and i. 

1531 paper in the Bulletin of the"Georo ax Sootety of ca, 
I would certainly appreciate eS ‘a copy of them, 

Sincerely yours, 

qgrdke 

EAK :main



NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY 
EVANSTON, ILLINOIS 

October 6, 1949 
THE COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 

Professor F, TI, Thwaites, 
University of Wisconsin, 
Madison, Wisconsin. 

Dear Dr, Thwaites: 

Bill Powers recently gave me a copy of your 
mimeographed publication on physiographic prin- 
ciples, This has proved to be a very valuable 
addition to my library, inasmuch as I have been 
struggling with courses which include some aspects 
of geomorphology, You certainly have succeeded 
in compressing a great deal of material in your 
pages, and I find reading them to be very thought- 
provoking. I would like to see that material more 
generally accessible by publication in book form, 
I appreciate your kindness in making a copy avail- 
able to me, 

Sincerely, 

(Wede wm 
We. Ce ey 

weK:dfm
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Deeesber 3, 1952 2 

Prof, L, 6, King 
Geologies1 Society of America 
419 Vest 117th St. 
New York 27, New York 

Dear Prof, King: E 

Enclosed plesse find some of the recent 

supplementary mterial given to my class in 

Geomorphology, You will note references to 

your work, If I have mde any errors in 

quotation I would be glad to mew it, I hope 

you will find my method of presentation under- 

stemfable, Of course, everyone varies in this 

regard, I greatly regret that you are not ej 

coming here, a 

With best regaris, : 

Sincerely yours, 

Ff Thwaites 

PETD 

Enc.



February 25, 1953 

Mir. BM. D, Cleon 

530 E. Sth Street 
Klamath Falls, Oregon 

Dear Sirt 

Yours of the 16th was given to me for reply. We have had 
fluoridation wished on us over the protests of many authorities. 
fhe job was put over by bringing pressure on dentists te sigan up 
or be suspected of wanting to increase business, The feeling of 
those who have looked inte the mtter is thet the effeet of 
fluorine on the.teeth has never been proved, In Deaf Smith 
Gounty, Texas, they claim that dental decay is very slight. 
But that ie all they really mow. A few years ago they claimed 
that fluorine was hermful to the teeth in 2 concentration of 
only 2 parts per million. Wow they tell us that one part per 
million is beneficial, This does not sound logical te some of 
use It is extremely difficult to tell just what in diet affects 
dental decay, They claim great benefits from the few years of 
use of fluorine bet just how do they Imow that, Water drum or 
consumed in cooking is murely only « part of the total fiuid 
intake particularly if milk is also consumed. How are they so 
sure of themselves? How can anyone ever be absolutely sure 
on such matters? How can we be sure that fluorine is harness 
etherwise? Every time a new drug is discovered many doctors 
try it exessively, Then it appears thet 1¢ will not work with 

every person and at last finds its place, I feel as many others 
herve do that it would be best to wait a time before joining the 
present rush to fluoridation. 

Sincerely yours, 

F. T. Thwaltes
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March 4, 1953 

Mr, Me Me. D, Olson 

530 N. Sth Street 
Klamath Falls, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

Your special delivery letter of February 28 is ot band, 

I see no objection to your publishing my letter or 
letters to you in regard to fluorination of public drinking 
water supplies, I might add thet I have been engaged in siwites 
of water supplies since 1912 and am in almost daily conmil tation 
with the Sanitary Ingineering Division of the State Boar of 
Health. The whole controversy is tied up with a common montai 
attitude, namely that of presenting only one side of an argument 
or problem, Politicians and lawyers mst do just thie but those 
with selentific training should avoid falling into that error, 
Unfortunstely, many do not like to admit that they (and in most 
cases many others) do not Imow the final answer or perhaps even 
imow enough about a problem to permit of an honest opinion of 
the weight of conflicting lines of evidence, The fiuorine 
problem is in my opinion one of the things on which a final 
answer 1s not yet possible, But the protests of these here 
who felt this way were swamped by the louder volees of those in 
favor, I had many conferences with those on the committee but 
personally kept out of it. Perhaps this was a mistake imt if 
I can help you people I am happy to do so, 

Sincerely yours, 

F, ?, Thwaites



7c = ie a 

April 4, 1952 

Pref, Lester King 

Bo “se _ x 

Durban, Union of South Africa 

Dear Prof, King: 

I wish to thank you for the reprints of 
your papers which came recently. Some I had 

: : not seen beeanse they are not in our library. 

This semoster I de not have time to even 
think about geomorphology for my time is taken 
up with a large class in geological surveying 
a8 w6ll as a elags in glaeial geology which 
takes several trips. 

With best regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

RF t. Thwaites 

FET 

5 

eae i iis eR



550 N. Sth. St. Klamath Falls, Oregon. 

2=-16- 53. 

Seience Department, 

University of Wisconsin. 

Dear Sirs: Klamath Falls ,Oregon is considering fluoridation of the 

city water. The water company is leaving it to the people to decide 

by cards sent to the water company. 

Dr. Emmanuel H. Bronner of 447 , Hope St. LosAngeles, California 

has an article in one of the church papers. In this article he codems 

theuse of 1t. He calls it RAT Poisin. He states that it not only hardens 

teeth but our arteries,causing heart trouble andother dieases. 

Do you in the science department agree with him? Do you know any 

thing about him? 

He backs up this statement by paying $10000 if he is proven wrong. 

This is a statement in the article. 

I will be very grateful for some help on this problem. 

Sincerly, 

M.D. Olson



oa March 14,1953 

Prof. Le Ge. Kinz, 

University of Netal, 
Durban, South Africa , 

Dear Prof, Wines 

Thank yeu for the reprints of your thres ‘ 
papers which came some tine ago. I havs alro beon reading 

' the 1951 edition of your bock on South Berican Sefensry. 
The second senester, as usuel, keeps me very busy hence fF 

: 12 not get avownd te writing eny sooner. : 

During the first senseter T had more tine 
and did considerable rork on geomorphology. Sereral 
mimeozrached. sunclenmente were finished to bring meh of 

. ty materiel up to date. Jyet now I am sumriging s new 
Professional Paper (Nc. 252) of the tf. s. Survey on the 
geometry of rivers. Tdear gained from this compilation of 
actual hydrenlie data will mike me ehanze my mind about a 
maiber of geomorvhiec probiens., Aut larce classes new leave 
little time for research ond rext year is to be =v last 

_ et the University. Hevever, with the held of ons of my 
forner students f st421 hone to publish eone of my ifees 
on geomorphic processes. 

. "kth dest regeras, 

Sinecvely yours, 

? | i 

= vet Wi De ey E> : 

ieee PeSy,



Th et 
TEC ECHONES IN REPLY PLEASE 
58566/7/8/9 (q r) QUOTE 

P.O. BOX 1525 

QI” Rl a diate 

UNIVERSITY OF NATAL 
(HOWARD COLLEGE) 

DURBAN 

2lst April, 1953, 

Dr. FT. Thwaites, 
41 North Roby Road, 
Madison 5, 
Wisconsin, 
UeSohe 

. 
Dear Dr. Thwaites, 

Thank you for your little note 
acknowledging reprints. What a great deal of 
reading you seem to dog When I realise how much 
ground you have covered, I feel quite happy 
that next year is to be your last at the 
University and that we may hope thereafter 
to see many of your ideas put into print. I did 
not lmow of the professional paper Noe 252 
of the U.S. Survey of which you write, so shall 

look into it in the hope of gaining useful P . 
material, In the meantime, I hope you will find the 
paper, for which I have corrected the proofs, 
due to appear in the Bull. G.S.A., of some 

interest. 

With all good wishes, 

Very sincerely yours, 

¢ gers 
tf



UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH 

SEATTLE, 5 

October Sth, 1956 

F.T. Thwaites 
41 Roby Road 
Madison, Wisconsin 

Dear Sir (or Madam): 

I am eageb to communicate with Mrs. Jessie Thwaites 
or her heirs with regard to the copyright of Reuben Gold 
Thwaites' edition of the journals of Lewis and Clark. 
Can you be of any assistance in this matter? 

I should be grateful for a prompt reply. 

Yours truly, 

Nex Wenge 
Jacob Korg 
Department of English



UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH 
SEATTLE, 5 

October 13th, 1956 

Mr. F. T. Thwaites 
41 North Roby Road 

Madison, 5 

Dear Mr. Thwaites: 

Many thanks for your prompt reply to my inquiry. 
I am very grateful for your generosity in granting 

permission in advance to a request to reproduce part 
of the Lewis and Clerk joumnals. However, I feel that 
it would be best to explain exactly what I have in mind. 

Professor Sylvia F. Anderson and I are collaborating 
in publishing a booklet of original source material by 
men who travelled in the early west; the booklet is to 

be used by classes in freshman English as a source for 

library research papers. I have enclosed one booklet 
in this series (slightly mutilated, I'm afraid) as an 
example. Our booklet will consist of a number of accounts, 
totalling some 80,000 words. We have planned to use 
about 12,000 words from the first three or four volumes 

of the Thwaites edition of the Lewis and Clark journals. 

It will be necessary, for our purposes, to make 
certain changes in the Thwaites text. We want to omit 
the list of courses and positions that follow many of 
the entries, and all of the footnotes. In addition, 
our text will consist of extracts rather than long 

connected passages, so that there will be many inildcated 
omissions in the text itself. we feel justified in doing 
this, because our booklet will not be used to teach 

history, but writing; on the other hand, it will have the 

side-effect of acquainting students with many of the 
facts of the historical events involved. 

We do not propose, of course, to make any changes 

except omissions. In fact, we have transcribed the portions 

we are interested in by photostat in order to get a 

faithful reprinting of the Thwaites text. Suitable 

acknowledgement wilk, of course, be made. It is worth 

notling, I think, that nearly all of the portions we intend 
to use have already appeared in the De Voto edition. 

I should, again, be grateful for a prompt reply. 

i ’ 

Orel 
Jacob ore



: 8 Oetoher, 1956 

Pref. Jacob rors, 
pest. of fulish, 

: Ueiversity of Yashington, 
geattie 5, Yashington ¢ : 

- -Qaar sire 

Yn reply to yours of 5 October Tf find that T must 

own the eopyrieht of the Journals of tewis and Clerk, 2 

They are not mentioned fn uy mothors will. She die! in 1938, 

: ‘YE At 4 to wubligh a showt extract with ue - os 

evedit that you vant 1% Le all ripht with me, ae 

Sincerely yours, : 

: : 

4 : xs 

e 

os 
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’ March 3, 1926. : 

: Dr. George F. Kay, 
State Geologist, 

' Iowa City, Iowa. é 

Dear Dr. Kay: ‘ : 

In reply to yours of the first, I am glad to note 
that you are preparing a paper on the history of the Pleis- 
tocene in Iowa. I am afraid that you will have to list me 

Z for the present as one who doabts the presence of three tills. 
: and two interglacial epoctis.in northeastern Iowa. I base 

this doubt mainly upon prima facie evidence, namely no section 
has even been found which shows beyond question the presence 

3 of three tills or at least no one hes ever been able to point 
out such a section which is now available. All of the old sec- 

s tions which I have read about or examined have a very grave 
: element of doubt within them. Next, the peculiar topography Z 

; of the Iowan area is by no means confined to the region now 
: described as lowan drift. It is also present in the north- ; 

western part of the state and down to the Mississippi River. 
: A It boundary is nowhere that which could have been formed by 

Ss ice work even allowing for subsequent erosion. It is true 
that after I have been over the area I have had very varying 

' : reactions as to the meaning of this topography and as to 
whether it is really the same type of thing in different : 
places, but pending seeing more of this I think that a strong 
case against a post Kansan glaciation rests upon the two 

3 forgoing statements. If you will read over my outline of : 
Glacial geology, you will find twenty-five other points, 

: emse of which are not worth very much and some of which are 
not my own. Perhaps a third important point is the apparent « 

i : - dmprobability of a long narrow Iowan lobe without a southern 
extension and probably a western one. If, however, we eketm ade 
that it is post Kansan till in northwestern Iowa: and that 

“ the border of this till approximates that of the Wisconsin 
near Des Moines, then I should not make very much of this ob- 

: jection. oe 

: as alvays struck me that the weakest places in the 
Pleistocene on are the Iowan drift as a separate stage 

s : ‘separated from the Wisconsin by a long interval and the failure 

> ‘ ?
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to find a Kewatin Illinoian drift. Should the Iowan be 
correlated with the Illinoian, it would remove one of 

5 these difficulties. On the other hand I would not see 
much to object to in placing the Iowan as an early ad- 
vance of the Wisconsin similar to the oldest of the Wis- 

: ~ gonsin of Illinois. 

I hope that I will be able to get over to Iowa . 
and see more of these questions. I am thoroughly open 
to conviction;, having raised my objections as stated upon 

_the broader aspects of the question.which it seéms to me : 
7 have been overlooked by many. 

Yours very truly, 

: PIT-M Geologist
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iowa city March 1, 1926 

Mr. F. T. Thwaites, 
Geological and Natural History Survey, 

Madison, Wisconsin 

My dear lir. Thwaites: 

I have just read with much interest your letter 

of February 26. I am now preparing a paper on the history of 

classification of some phases of the Pleistocene of Iowa. In 

this paper I expect to discuss in some detail the history of 

usage of the names Iowan and Kansan. With regard to Me Gee's 

Northeastern Iowan area, I do.not know of any one who doubts 

the presence of three tills and two interglacial epochs. Even 

Leverett, who at one time, as you know, was skeptical of there 

being a post-Kansan till in that area, is now convinced that he 

was in error. I am positive about this because he and I were 7 

in the field together last summer. The only difference between 

Leverett and myself with respect to this area is that he believes 

that the post-cansan till, the Iowan, should be correlated with 

the Illinoian, I am contending, and this view is shared by 

Alden and Leighton, that the Illinoian till ig much older than 

the Iowan. th fact, I believe that the interval between the 

Illinotan and ¥the Iowan is a very Significant one, more so than 

that between the Iowan and the Wisconsin. 

I wish it were possible for me to otus to Madison to 

discuss matters of mutual interest. It may develop that Univer- | 

sity duties will take:me there later in the year; if so, I shall
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plan to see you. I was pleased to learn that you had had a 

conference with Leighton, and that some time during the summer 

you and he would be in Iowa. Be sure to let me know when you 

come because I shall plan to join you. 

Yours 4] 

GPK-LCA A i
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: February 26, 1926. 

Dr. George F. Kay, fara 
State Geologist, 

‘ Towa City, Iowa. : 

Dear Dr. Kay: 

5 In reply to yours of January 28 I have been a long 
time in getting time to read the articles which you mentioned. 
I find that I had read the paper by McGee in the Iowa Horticuls ; 
tural Society and summarized it in my paper which you had last 
winter. I never had any doubt from reading the Bleventh Annual 
Report that McGee paaced the forest bed between ence upper and 
jower tills. In fact he appears to have distinguished the 

: gumbotil at Davenport which is now phced between the Illinoian : 
and Kansan as the same as his forest bed. I have on my desk 
a photograph which obviously dates back a long time which shows 
the Harrison Street exposure and is labeled loess, upper till, 
forest bed, lower till. 

: I noted a conflict between the statements of Bain and 
: Calvin in regard to the discrimination of the Iowan drift. Bain . 

in volume 6 states distinctly that McGee's lower till may be pre- 
: Kansan. In the American Geologist, volume 21, he is more specific 

and states that two different interglacial formations in north- 
eastern Iowa had been confused and regarded as McGee's forest 
bed. He says that the work in that region had resulted in : 

é “dividing the formation which McGee culls his ‘upper till'" into 
Kansan and Iowan drift. In the same volume, however, Calvin 
stated that there were two interglacial horizons in northeastern 

Ee Iowa. He states "McGee looked upon the forest bed as the plane i 
of division between his lower and upper till, but later in- 

. vyestigators..... reached the conclusion that his lower till 
: embraces two distinct drift sheets and that it is between these . 

_ > two that the forest bed inveriably lies." I added the statement 
: : that this appears to disagree with the ideas of Bain. As I see 

: it, the matter is purely one of history and hes no connection 
with the Iowan controversy of the present date which consists 
of the proof of there being two or more than two pre-Wisconsin 
drifts in northeastern Iowa. I do not see, however, but that 

2 4
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: the Iowan till as defined by Calvin is only a portion of ; 
; McGee's upper till although it corresponds to his mapping 

: of the supposed surface distribution of the upper till. 
It is very apparent to me that McGee was endeavoring to 
treat the drift sheets in the same way as one would marine 

: sediments. He was always attempting to find a type section, 
a type lithology, etc. It was therefore not surprising that 
he reached results considerably different from those of 
later investigators. 3 : ; 

x You will note that in the paper of McGee's in 
- the Iowa Horticultural Society he states that the formations : 

| are  Aepeha the same along the 89th Meridian and of course we 
now know that thet conclusion is incorrect. 

I cannot at all agree with the statement on re jou uu 
‘ second page of this letter to Chamberlain that McGee's (is : 

your Kansan till and that his forest bed is the horizon between 
aS the Kansen and Iowan. That does not seem to match at ald with 

: : what I gather from the writings of Bain and Beyer although it 
: : does correspond to the statement made by Calvin which Assyou 
: note is in conflict with statements made by the others. 

I do not regard the controversy of the correlation ‘ 
z of McGee's writings as of any material importance at this 

time. The real question is:"Can we find any sections in : 
northeastern lowa which demonstrate two long breaks between 

' glaciations outside of the Wisconsin terminal moraine?" . 

: . I am in hopes that you will be able to come to : 
‘ Madison and will then be glad to talk over some of the matters 

on which we differ. I recently went dow to see Leighton and 
found that we do not differ materially on the correlation of 
fommations in the vicinity of the south line of Wisconsin but 
did not have an opportunity to thrash out anything about Iowa. 
I have hopes of being able to come out to Iowa either just 
after school closes in the spring or just before school opens 
in the fall. Mr.-Leighton has promimed to go out with me 
at the latter time as he finds it easier to get away then. 

Yours very truly, . ; 

| FTT-M Geologist + 

Ea : 
eau? as : : Ne
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Jan. 28, 1926 

Mr. F. fT. Thwaites, 
. Geological and Natural History Survey, 

Madison, Wisconsin 

My dear Mr. Thwaites: 

I wish to thank you for writing to me with regard 

to the samples of a well at Dubuque which was drilled by Cc. W. 

Varner. I'am forwarding your letter to Prof. W. H. Norton of 

Cornell College, who has charge of the Underground Water Investi- 

gations of our Survey. Samples of wells are usually forwarded 

to him. If he has received a duplicate set he will so inform you. 

‘I have been hoping to find time to write to you with 

regard to some Pleistocene matters in which we are mutually in- 

terested. Because I have not written you recently does not mean 

at all that I have forgotten to do so. I hope that some of my 

University duties may bring me to Madison when you and I may 

have ah opportunity te discuss some aspects of our work on the 

Pleistocene about which there may be some Mtbeveneas of opinion. 

I cannot refrain at this time from asking you to read again, 

Mc Gee's paper in the Transactions of the Iowa Horticultural 

Society, Vol. XVI, 1881, pp. 2276240. This paper throws light 

upon Me Gee's Upper and Lower Till and -his Forest Beds My inter- 

pretation of Me Gee's judgments is reflected in two letters which 

I am enclosing. After you have read: the paper again I shall be 

glad to have you criticize the viewpoint I now have with regard 

to it. 
Yours sincerely, 

GPK-LCA no ae 
‘ 

'
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October 1, 1925.6 

Dye George F. Kay, 
State Geologist, 
Iowa City, Lowae 

Dear Dr. Kays j 

Your letter of September 25 and . the inclosed manuscript 
arrived yesterday. I am sorry that you have not made any detailed 
suggestions at the points where you placed question marks in the mrgins 
This matter was the splitting up of MoGee's two tille into three. I . 
will reread the articles in question and see whether I have miéunder~ 
stood them or whether they had misunierstood McGee because I cannot at 
present reconcile the statements. F 

With regard to the second paragraph, are you not confusing 
this paper with my outline for the use of students? I have not inten- 
tionally made any statement of my own conclusions in this paper but only 
summarized those things which appeared vital in the reports. This is 
entirely independent of whether I have or have not seen the localities in 
question. I think that hes no bearing on this paper. In the other paper 
written for the use of students I have not intentionally expressed any 
definite opinion about either the lowaw or Illinoien drifts. All state- 
ments made about northwestern Iowa, which region I have seen very little : 
of were made on the authority of Carman. In this outline no foot notes 

aré given ani no attempt was made to discrimimte between personal ob- 

servations and things on the authority of others. At the time it was ‘ 
written Camm@gn’s report was said to be the fery last word and Leverett's 
ériticioms had never been stated except in a letter to mes 

In regard to northeastern Iowa, I have seen a good deal of the ; 
‘ region although I have not been south of Independence. Of course it is. ; 

impossible to revisit many of the localities cited by the older geologists 
because the exposures are no longer in existence. I have, however, made 
a very close stuiy of topographic forms in this region and have seen some 
of the Iater sections which were pointed out to me by your assistants. I 
have also received information from some of my students who have been in 
Iowae I think, therefore, there is justification for raising the questions 
which I have. They are simply presented as a case against the Iowan drift 
parallel with the case for it with the final conclusion that the mtter is 
not settled because there are a number of points which may be raised justly 
or unjustly) which have not been answered by those who have been over the 
area in detail.
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With regard to the Illinoian and Kansan drifte I have 
specifically stated that none of the doubts may have any value. ‘The 
critizioms of Bchoewe's report on Lake Calvin are based in part on my 
personal knowledge of him as a student and are only questions and sugges- 

tions of alternative explanations. He has described the phenomena very 
well, but I think that other explanations are justified. 

You will recall that I did not have to visit Iowa very long 
to become convinced of the correctness of your explanation of gumbotil. 

A @xe five minute examination of the type exposure of the Aftonian was 
sufficient to show that the conditions could not have been such as 
originally described. Examimtion of the type locality of the Buchanan 
also showed that conditions were not as the reports stated. Mow in some 

cases this may be due to changes in the exposures, but I think most of the 
discrepancy was due to mistaking of weathered gravel with occasional 
bowldere for till. Road material work has shown very plainly that many 
of the older geologists regarded areas as till which deeper excavation 
show to be underlain by assorted materials. g 

Some of the other questions raised were on prima-facie evidence, 
that is the extraordinary bouniaries assigned to the Iowan drift, the 
peculiar marginal lobation described in places in Minnesota snd the Dakotas 
where as far as I know there is no topographic cause for such excrescenses 
in the glacial mrgin. These things are raised simply as suggestions and 
not as final or definite conclusions. The contrast between the smooth 
boumiaries of the Wisconsin drift in Wisconsin and Iowa and some of the 
older mapping is I think good evidence that something is wrong. It may be 

simply the location of the boumdary; it may be the entire interpretation. 
I did not attempt to say in every case, but I do think one is justified in 
citing these things as evidence ax opposed to other points. 

é Another difficulty has been the very confused presentation of 
some of the evidence in older reports. we of the Iowa county reports 

present no evidence at all-and I nave $5 able to get students to learn 3 
very much out of leverett’s monographs - his positive statements are so 
buried in a mass of detail. I trust these points will make my attitude 

clear. Y 

Part of my skeptical attitude is due to my personal acquaintance 
with a glacial geologist for whom I once worked and this feeling was fostered 
by another man for whom I worked who was bitter against anything derived from 

followers of the Bowieve-or Chamberlain with whom he probably had @ personal quarrel. I 
have tried, however, to keep away from all personal feeling in connection 
with such arguments. Another has been the scathing oriticiams of Pleistocene 

: geology on the part of other beologists, Some of these are probably un- . 
justified, but I do think an overhauling of the older literature is justified. 

I am inclosing a letter which I found among the papers. It was 
caught on one of the clips. ; 

Yours very truly, 

es Fo?-M : Geo log ist
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Gaosce Paromnion Kar September 25, 1925. : 

Prof. F. 7. Thwaites, he 
Geological and Natural History Survey, ' oe 
Madison, Wisconsin. ge e 

My dear Mr. Thwaites: hess , 

I em today returning your manuscript which phe 1g 3 ; 

you were kind enough to permit me to retain until now. 4 

I have read it with interest and profit. Y 

My chief adverse criticism is that I gat thie : 

impression that you have not sufficiently differentiated 

\ between papers of, importance snd papers which have had ‘little ; 

oreny Significance fe cere tien $6 ‘our present judgments ‘ 

of the Pleistocene. Another impression I get, and this is 4 

particularly true in connection with your discussion of ee ae a 

the Iowan problem, is that without sufficient detailed a 

field study on your own part, you are. inclined to express, q 

yourself with too much assurance.» In other words, I an ae 4 

inelined to think that some of your skepticism, with respect : 

to certain phases of the Pleistocene would be removed if | 

it were possible for ‘you to see at first hand ‘the field | 

evidence from which some of your eonelusions ‘have been reached. : 

‘i, Of course, in’making these criticisms of your paper,,'T am’ : 

| thinking largely of those’ parts which pertain to Towes j - 

: i . On' the other hand, you ‘have gotten together in this a 

- paper an siuretivie amount’ of valuable information and I feel am 

sure that after you have revised it very carefully in the a 

| light of the criticisms which have been forwerded to you by a 

ei 4 pe gee te Aine he ae el
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‘ those who have read the manuscript, it will make a worthy 

publication. ‘ 

Again thanking you for permitting me to read your 

paper, I am 

Yours very sincerely, 

GFK: CP 
ee
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~\ Er. George F. Kay, J 
State Geologist, . 2 5 

* Lowa City, Iowa. 

Dear Dr. Kay: ee , 

a I am returning inclosed the manuscript of your 
recent paper on the Aftonian gravels. I was very glad indeed 

: to see this.- Your general conclusion coincides exactly with 2 
~ ,- mihep although based on slightly different grounds. I visited : 

only the Thayer pit and I am inclosing a copy of my notes~on 
: this. The interbedding of +111 and gravel was what struck 

b me most forcibly as evidence of there being no definite gravel 
! : horizon. It seems to me‘ that the older geologists in Iowa were 

students of marine sediments. They were totally unfamiliar . 
with stony drifts in which the interbedding of till and gravel 
is very frequent. fo them till meant a glacial advence and a ; 
gravel a glacial recession, in which of course they were correct : 
in as far as that spot went. The error lay in trying to correlate™ 
the tills and gravels on the basis of elevation and lithology. 
Ideas of correlating the first gravel bed met in wells over a 
large portion of the state as of the same age must surely have - ' : 
been erfoneous. The applying cf formation names was I think 
an unfortunate venture in this field of trying to reduce glacial 

= deposits to a stratagraphic sequence like that of marine beds. 
% é 1 

, The older comception of the term weathering also A 
appears to me to be a confusing thing. Apparently some of the . 
older geologists regarded any oxidized material’as weathered at. : 
the surface saeleeereiel the obyigua fact that forge beds shéw 

is oxias$ion_when impervious material does not. ¢ idea that 
waters escaping from gravel beds deposited iron oxide was also s 

oe unknewn to them. : F 

See With regard to the Aftonian gravels of Western — -. ; 
Iowa, I think your paper is not quite clear. As I vege ceage ; 

Sn BRP nGRRRA™ LRBAL TCR REAM? Andee BIgB dees EEE ONS 
which deposited glacial gravels. May it not be that there are : 
true Aftonian gravels along the Missouri River Or may not Shimek 

. have confused as interglacial some gravels which are really pre- fost 
, Kansan and have simply been buried by slump and wash? Again may — 

. j Y ; ' : : 

% eas . se Soa eRe aa lest Pi 

; / | Sane % Fis a 3 ;
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he not have interpreted some gravels as Aftonian which are really : 
{ .pro-glacial or preglacial?’ These might readily contain the remains . 
ft of a mild clinate. The only gravel bed which I saw near Shimek's 

locality appeared to be buried by till, but on account of the 
steep slope and small depth of the pit I would not be: confident 
but that the material above is due‘to land slides. I am inclosing . 
some notes on this pit which is et Loveland. Unfortunately I was 

? obliged to leave that vicinity on account of an approaching storm 
as I did not desire to be stranded for several days. Thus I did 
not get a chance to see the original fossil localities, Woudd it ( 

‘ not be well to make clear that the study of the type locality ’ 
‘ does not necessarily carry with it the interpretation of these 

western beds as glacial outwash? J 

: Some minor criticisms are the inconsistency of some of - 
your foet notes. I have endeavored to straighten them out, also 
the use of the titles. I would not be @ertain that all the men 
who wrote about these deposits had Ph. D. degrees and I would — , 

' suggest that you follow the usage of the United States Geological 
; Survey as explained in Directions to Authors. Otherwise in some 

places it is Dr.; in other places Doctor; and in still other 
places simply Chemberlin. Most people perhaps would nét notice 
this, but I think the omission of the title is in accordance ; 
with most peoples’ usage today. . 

I also noticed that some of the peoples’ writings and [ 
‘ opinions were expressed in the present tense and others in the 

past and I would suggest that they all be made in the past 
tense as some of the living authors may desire te ehange their 

: opinions in' the future or may have changed them at the present 
time. I know how difficult it is for an euthor to see some of | : 

i these things; hence you will pardon my mentioning then. = 

: There is one other matter and that is the use of : 
MeGee's ters upper till and lower till and the changes which © 

; came about from Bain's work. As I understand it, McGee divided . 
his upper and lower tills at the forest bed end that when the oy 
Iowan. drift was separated, it was a division of the upper till 
and not the entire upper till as it was at first defined, i.e. 
as I understand it, McGee's upper till was later divided into . 
Kansan and Iowan, leaving his forest bed equivalent to the 
Aftonian. i have been very much mixed up by the numerous articles - 
which describe this change of usage in different ways. That is. 

~ one of the things which I hoped you would straighten out in my 
' gummary of the literature. : 

; In regard to the summary, you will note that Alden 
; denies that Chamberlin desired to return to the old nomenclature 5 

of calling the upper, til im southern Iowa the Iowan. As I re- 
call it, you said hé désgred to do this and certainly says this | 
in /the paper to which Alden refers. \ 

Thanking you again for the privilege of seeing this 
i manuscript, I am . i : 

eae Yours very truly, pod ; i 

Prt-M Geologist
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BP ; KS 1 f ‘ * 

: ‘ir. George F. Kay, 
j State Geologist, 3 

: f Towa City, Iowa. ‘ 

‘Dear pr.¥ Kay: GNA ey. ; ¥ ; ates 
ak { ‘ : 4 : 

In reply to your two recent letters I am inclosing ; 
: i the manuscript. I am also including letters containing 

i comments by Mr. Leverett and Mr. Alden which you will probably : 
Z find interesting. The’ manuscript is very crude and has never 

been thoroughly edited since I ran it“off last year, It has | ; 
: not been brought up-to-date and I have found a number of » > 

: ae references since, mor’ of which are onreres in i he margins : 
_ where they will be inserted. Mr. Alden i @ conclusion 

: ‘s which I have not yet prepared. I1t will state that evidence 
: : shows very clearly that the Pleistocene was long and composed 

‘ of several glacial invasions, but that some of the conclusions 
and inferences from particular kinds of data are unreliable. 

Pie \ I will send you a copy of my outline of glacial ee 
: . geology when it is done. | j i 

ri ‘ I have been very much interested recently in the 
Re matter of the two ages of loess in lowa and have puzzled a = f 

\ great deal over what significance these deposits have. I 5 ; 
: notice that you have not said much about them in any of your | 

papers. I have also been puazled over the reported deposits ce 
. , of loess in the Yarmouth deposits, but have not been able to 4 

t find the original reference. I wish to thank you very much ; 
g for your answers to my questiens. ee 4 as 

ca lene ; I have made some studies on the forest bed of north- 
: : eastern Wisconsin but found nothing except spruce in it. I : S 

think the deposits do_not indicate an interglacial climte, 
Ba but the phehomena do indicate a. very extensive recession of ; 

the ice, one which was probably worthyof dividing ‘the Wisconsin 
into two major divisions. ‘ ; 

\ i ei 

/ ea : Yours very truly, : 

i PIT-M gone _ Geologist =. io 
< f i } : is f a 
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tigi ee March 6, 1925 
Bee et te 

oe wf Prof. F. T. Thwaites, 
ag Dept. of Geology, : 
a University of Wisconsin, 
Sead Madison, Wis. > 

, My dear Professor Thwaites: a 

I have delayed writing to you with regard to 

Mec Gee's interpretation of a temperate climate as indicated from 

a study of his forest bed, until I had had time to give a little 

study to this problem. 

I regret to state that I am unable to throw any light 

on the questions involved. Evidently it has been assumed that 

the early information was correct, and hence little or no addi- 

tional work has been done on the interglacial floras. I have 

been fully alive to the necessity of such studies, but at no time 

have I been able to find a person who is sufficiently trained 

to undertake such a problem. I have now found one of our grad- 

uate students who may be able to do some work along this line 

this summer. Doctor Shimek of our Botany department states that 

not only is the flora of a temperate climate but that the molluscan 

fauna also indicates a temperate climate. It is clear that we 

must secure more facts than we now have. 

I wish to thank you for the prints which you sent to me. 

I expect to be this summer in both of the areas in which your 

photographs were taken. I shall make a restudy of your sections 

in the light of the comments that you have made- 

Hoping that everything is going nicely with you, I am, 

Yours simcerelys ; 

: GPK-LCA oH oa 
@ 4 Ae ee 

% A ee AM “ee a



August 4, 1924. 

cs Mr. George F. Kay, 
“Iowa Geological gurvey, 

Towa City, Iowa. 

: Dear Mr. Kay: ; 

; Your letter of July 30 and inclosed copy are at 
‘ hand. I am very much interested in the same. ‘I am con- 

templating a trip across Iowa in the near future, possibly : 
én about two weeks. Would it be too much trouble for you 

: to furnish me with a list of the localities at which I : 
could see some of the important things? I want to go to tS 
near Muscatine to see the base of the Illinoip drift over- ; 
lying the Kansan, to Fort Madison to see the supposed three 
drifts, to central Iowa to see the original Aftonian and 
some of the gumbotil, to western Iowa to see some of : 

2 Shineck's Aftonian,and Loveland. There is very little use, 
as you know, to look up localities in old reports because ; 

: things have changed. If you would kindly furnish me with 
: a list of those which are now accessible, it would be greatly 

ce appreciated. I have no intention of restudying the question 
but would like to see the places so as to have a clear picture : 
of what they look like in reading about them. Any information 
you can furnish me will be very much appreciated. 2 

; : I expect to return across northern Iowa and see 
the debatable area in that region and possibly also some 
of the Iowan area although I have studied that before. 

: : Yours very truly, : 

PIT-M Geologist 

i: + : 05, ae,
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- Prof. F. £. Thwaites, 

P University of Wisconsin, 

y Madison, Wis. 

My dear Professor Thwaites: 

In relation to correspondence between Mr. Leverett 

and me with regard to the gumbotils, I believe you will be inter- 

ested in reading a copy of a letter which I have just sent to Mr. 

Leverett. You will note that the statements which are made in 

this letter are based upon a re-examination of evidence which I 

; have been collecting within the last fifteen years. 3 

Yours sincerely. A i, A 

GPK-LCA oi & “lay 
/ f@
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of 
July 30, 1924 

ix. Prank Leverett, 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 

My dear Mr. Leverett: a 

Just a note to tell you that I have returned 

to Iowa City from a trip of more than 53,000 miles by auto in 

Iowa, in connection with which I re-examined prestically all 

the important Fleistocene sections which I had seen in the last 

twelve years. I have been in all parts of the Stete, and hence 

my work has given me an opportunity to see again the field 

evidence which has formed the basis for our interpretations of 

glacial and interglacial deposits. As you can well understand, | 

: my most critical studies have been a@irected towards the gumbotils, —__ 

My review of the evidence has only strengthened my interpretation 

that there are three gumbotils, the Nebraskan gumbotil, the Kansen 

gumbotil, end the Illinofan gumbotil, each of which has a definite 

topographic position, ana each of which I believe is the result : 

chiefly of the chemical weathering of till. I can fina no evi- ¢ 

dence to justify me in thinking that the thicker deposits of 
gambotil have been formed, as you suggest, by winé action, slope : 

7 wash, and other factors. These factors met, in my judgment, take 

@ subordinate position. the evidence shows unquestionably that = 
shore in o transition sone betucen the guubotile ant the Sills. 
Moreover, the gumbotils are thickest on the divides and not dom - 

4 on the slopes; in fact, the <ansan gumbotil is not found thicker 

ah : E i
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anywhere than on the Great Divide separating the Missouri drain- 

age from the Missigsippi drainage. 

In this connection I wish to refer to the Templeton 

out, which is on the Divide, arf to which I have made reference 

P in one or two of my papers. On page 221 of Vol. XXVI of the 

reports of the Iowa Geological Survey, I refer to the Templeton 

section as follows: a. 

| Feet Inches 

& Loess ; 
Buff colored, leached, ...++. 16 
Buff colored, unleached ....=.. 10 

mets eee Saree 
ects es cra. 2 6 

& Drift (Kenean), oxidised yellow to 
buff, leached, closely related to 

mombér 6 «4 tee eee eenee 7 : 

1. Drift (Kansan), oxidized, umleached; 
many calcareous coneretions ,;eisa § F 

. I find in my notes that whoug this section was first 

studied, July 9, 1916, I separated 5 feet 6 inches of a reddish 

joint clay which was very sticky when wet and which contained 

few pebbles from the normal gumbotiil, In my paper I included ¥ 

thie 5 feet 6 inches with the normal gumbotil making a totel 

thicknes# of 20 feet 6 inches. Since that time I have recognized 

that there is mold leess in western Iowa which Shimek galled = 

the Loveland and which has the characters of this reddish joint
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2 2 ae 14 yed., 157 Se ; 

: eyot. Jaca Kove, é 3 
; Dept. of Sagiish, © os : : 

: Mmiversity of Yashineton, i 
: ‘Seattle 5, Tachdneton - ae 4 

Dear Prof, vor: = = ae 

ft have nok hele’ the~tetes e? our former letters th 
ree letters ut so far ae T een socell von on'¢ werte me once. : 

If nore then thet the letter wae Teed. “Ws havea Loot : 
gone nell here srobehbie from caretace folfveer, 

Tt wiki be all right for vow to rovveduce the 
Be lonser omtreet from the Journals of tewis and Mark 

> ; aS om now doeine, : : 

5 © | “Sineerety vours, : : 

: j me



UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH 
SEATTLE, 5 

February 9, 1957 

Mr, F,T, Thwaites 

1 Nowbh Roby Road 
Madison, 5, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr, Thwaites: 

You may remember that we exchanged letters last 

October on the subject of the copybight you hold to 

the Thwaites edition of the Lewis and Clark journals, 
which Professor Anderson and I would like to reprint 
(in part) in a textbook, 

In your reply You said that you had no objection 
to aur reprinting a short extract. However, as my 
reply (accompanied by an example of our booklets) said, 
the portion of the journals we would like to use 

could not we described as a short extract, for it came 

to about 12,000 words, and presented the text with 
many omissions, all necessitated by the purnose for which 
we are using it. 

We are now ready to go into production with our 

booklet. However, I em in need of a reply to my last 

letter, a grant of permission to make use of the Thwaites 
text in accordance with the description in my letter to 
you of October 13th, 1956, 

Sincerely, 

Jacob Korg
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Morris M. Leighton 
611 West Pennsylvania Avenue 

Urbana, Illinois 

September 3, 1958 

Dr. Fred T. Thwaites 
41 North Roby Road 
Madison 5, Wisconsin 

Dear Fred: 

I suggest that in going to Chicago for the 
September 20 meeting you follow the schedule 
that is convenient to you and don’t worry about 
getting there afte# 10:00 a.m. If you come in 
late we will try to re you up to date. We 
have been assigned Room 41, 4th floor, Rosenwald 
Hall, Department of Geology, and we will all 
take lunch at the Quadrangle (University) Club, 
corner of 57th and University, southeast corner. 

The more I consider the matter of applying 
the stratigraphic classification and nomenclature 
for the older rocks to the glacial Pleistocene 
the more senseless I think the suggestion is. 
I can see no objection to applying it to the 
marine Pleistocene and most of the nonglacial. 
It might even apply in Kansas where the 
Pleistocene is less complex, although as shown 
in the Kansas Bulletin 99 it seems awkward. 

Don't fail to represent Wisconsin, I did 
; not invite Black because he has spent so little 

time in the classic area. If this is a mistake 
let me know. 

Cordially yours, 

Morris M. Leighton
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ROBERT W. KASTENMEIER ‘COMMITTEE ON 

2p District, WISCONSIN JUDICIARY 

1725 House OFFice BUILDING HOME OFFICE: 

. 214 NorTH First STREET 

Congress of the Anited States ee 
House of Representatives 

Washington, B. C. 

April 28, 1959 

Mr. and Mrs. F. T. Thwaites 
41 North Roby Road 
Madison 5, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Thwaites: 

Thank you for your letter of April 24 
in which you urge my favorable consideration 
of Senator Frear's Bill, S. 200. 

This bill provides that stock received 
through involuntary distributions required by 
antitrust proceedings be known as divested 
stock and no gain or loss shall be recognized 
to such shareholder on the receipt of such di- 
vested stock. 5S. 200 is pending before the 
Senate Finance Committee, and no hearings have 
been scheduled yet as the Committee has not re- 
ceived the necessary departmental reports. 

Undoubtedly, it will be a long while 
before the House gets this bill, but I shall 
certainly keep your views in mind. 

With kindest regards, 

LD erely, 

ERT . KASTENMEIER 
Member of Congress 

RWK: sm



e pO ‘ : i 2 ; ae Pa = = : XY ‘ ie * a5 . 

: ; 3 = _ : - = - ae ~ = : zt : 

S. ‘ April 24, 1959 : Se 

Congresaman Robert Kastonmeyer : : 
House Office Building : : 
Washincton, D. 6. 5 ! i 

Dear Congreeeman Kastenmeyer: ! eo 

Yeas As otockholders in 3. I. mm Pont de 
Nemours & Company, we would like to call your 
attention to Senator Frear's Senate Bill. No. 200, ‘ : 
As stockholders in Du Pont we own a share in B 

; General Motors and receive our share of dividends : ; 
: paid by that stock, ‘faxation of General Motors ~~ : : 

: ‘stock distributed by Da Pont in response to court « a 
“order as income would, therefore, be a tex on : oes eee 

= capital and would be grossly unfair, Please sive i 
Senate Bill-No, 200 your favorable consideration. = 

In order not to waste natural ro- 
sources we cdncider the 2724 depletion allowance j 
on o41 production a "must." If this eongiderae 

: : tion is not given, companies cannot afford to ox 
fee tract ali the oll, : 3 ‘ ‘ 2 ge oe 

: 5 Yours very truly, . ; 

oP, &. Thwaites , 
= Any MB. Thwaites = 

' = x zs : s Ne us ; .



eters 2 r iP ee “ ‘ 5 

fae : a es Le E : 

a = 2- - 2 3 é 3 : ae : ; 

: 2 . 4 
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fongr: Tom Tows > ee 
; House ee Building : 
< : Washington), D. C. ; 

Dear Oon:roenen Towst : f> a: 

ee As stockholders in 2. I,/ManPont de out 
_. Nemours &- » we would like to call your 

; \attention to 5 or Prear's senate Bill No. 200. 

Z ee As stockholders in\ Du Pont we a share in : ; 

ay, General Motors and receive share of dividends 
Aa : paid by that stock, \Taxatiogd of General Motors - : 

as stobk distributed by La : in response to court Sg : 

order as income would, tofore, be 4 tax on 
- eapital and vould be iy unfair, Please give 5 

Senate Bill No.200 your Aavorable consideration. _ 

In order not/ to daste natural ree og} 
‘ c sources we consider the depletion allowance ; 

. on of production ay"must." this considera~ 4 
: tion ia not civon, fompanies t+ afford to oz Be : 

aS ; tract the oil ‘ j ~ am e° yf | of 

wet , Yours very truly, \ : . 
/ - 

/ : \ . 
aS a3 / 2 e oe 

: / FT. Geeites : : 
Yi Any M. Thwaites 

. } ee 
* a fh X& : ; 
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ROBERT W. KASTENMEIER HOME OFFICE: 
2p DistRICT, WISCONSIN 214 NortH First STREET 

‘WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN: 

Congress of the Anited States 
Bouse of Representatives 

Glashington, D. €, A 
June 8, 1960 i 

Mr. & Mrs. F.T. Thwaites 
41 North Roby Road 
Madison 5, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Thwaites: 

Thank you for your recent letter urging my 
opposition to the proposed Bruces Eddy Dam and my 
support of the Wilderness bill. My check with the 
Appropriations Committee indicates that funds for a 

study of the effect on wild life and recreation in 
the Bruces Eddy area have already been made available 
and that the dam itself has not yet been authorized. 

You can be sure of my continuing interest 
in this proposal and of my concern for the wild life 
refuge which might be inundated. 

I have said several times that I support the 
Wilderness bill and am happy for this opportunity to 
assure you of my continuing interest and support of 
this legislation. [I feel rather strongly that these 
areas of natural wildness should be protected from 

the inroads of civilization. I am sorry to have to 
report that the bill apparently lies dead for this 
session since it has not been granted a hearing by 
the Senate Committee. 

With kindest regards, 

Sincerely, 

p) / fos ; 

ROBERT W. KASTENMEIER 
Member of Congress 

RWK:j1z
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